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Appendices 
 
1. Project Location Map 

2. IEPA – Funding Nominations for Loan Assistance for Drinking Water Loan 

Projects 

3. IEPA – Project Planning Submittal Checklist  

4. IEPA – Loan Applicant Environmental Checklist 

5. Detailed Cost Estimate 

6. Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) Violation Report 

7. Ordinance Amending Water Service Rates and Charges 

8. Annual Financial Report 
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Village of South Chicago Heights 
Project Plan 
 

1.0 Background Information 
1.1 Location 

The Village of South Chicago Heights is located on the southern side of Cook 
County in northeast Illinois, 28 miles south of downtown Chicago. The Village is 
bound by Chicago Heights to the north, Steger to the south and east, and Park 
Forest to the west. The Village corporate boundaries encompass an area of 
approximately 1.60 square miles. 

1.2 Population 
The population of South Chicago Heights, as measured in the 2020 census, was 
4,026 people.  The corresponding population density was determined to be 
approximately 2,546.5 people per square mile.  The population was 47.2% 
Hispanic or Latino, 39.2% White alone, 17.4% Black or African American, 1.2% 
Native American, 1.7% Asian, and 16.6% from two or more races.  Classified by 
age, 33.7% were under the age of 18, 51.2% were 18 to 64, and 15.1% were 65 
years of age or older.  The median age was 34.8 years. 

1.3 Current Service Area 
The current service area within the Village of South Chicago Heights measures 
approximately 1.60 square miles and consists of 1,560 billed customers.   

1.4 Future Service Area 
The Village of South Chicago Heights corporate boundaries have been generally 
settled for many years.  Due to established corporate boundaries of neighboring 
municipalities, the prospect of further geographic expansion is severely limited. 

The Village’s population in 2020 was 4,026 and is projected to increase by 35.8% 
to 5,468 by 2050.  

2.0 Water Usage 

2.1 Current Water Usage 
Typically, average daily flow is 0.379 million gallons per day.  The peak daily flow 
is 0.606 million gallons per day. 
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2.2 Projected 20-Year Water Usage 
The Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning (CMAP) provides 30-year 
population projections for the Village of South Chicago Heights. Currently, the 
population of South Chicago Heights is projected to grow by 35.8% over the 
next 30 years. Assuming that population growth and water usage is 
proportional, average daily flow and peak daily flow are projected to be 0.51 
million gallons per day and 0.82 million gallons per day respectively.  

3.0 Existing Water Facilities 

3.1 Existing Public Water Supply 
The Village of South Chicago Heights water system purchases water from the 
adjacent Village of Chicago Heights, which is originally treated at the Hammond 
Indiana Water Filtration Plant. The Village also has an emergency interconnect 
with the Village of Steger.  

3.2 Existing Storage Facilities 
The Village of South Chicago Heights owns and operates four (4) water storage 
facilities – three (3) elevated tanks totaling 0.875 million gallons of storage and 
one (1) one million gallon ground storage tank at the State Street Pump House, 
where water purchased from Chicago Heights enters the South Chicago Heights 
water system. The existing water storage facilities provide sufficient capacity for 
the water distribution system.   

3.3 Existing Water Distribution System 
The Village of South Chicago Heights owns and operates approximately 25 miles 
of water main and appurtenances, from 16” transmission mains to 12”, 10”, 8”, 
6” and 4” water mains.  The Village also has an emergency interconnect with the 
Village of Steger. The water system adequately handles the current demands of 
the residential and commercial properties. 

3.4 Identification of Water Supply Violations 
Information supplied below is from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, Bureau of Water, and Drinking Water Watch.  The Village does not 
anticipate any future violations. 
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Group Violations  

Total Number of Records Fetched = 0 
 

Individual Violations 
 

Violation 
No. 

Status Violation 
Type 

Violation Name Analyte 
Code 

Analyte Name Water 
System 
Facility 

State 
Asgn ID 

Water 
System 
Facility 
Name 

2016-
7113005 

V 72 CCR ADEQUACY/ 
AVAILABILITY/ 
CONTENT 

7000 CONSUMER 
CONFIDENCE 
RULE 

null null 

1997-
3859597 

V 22 MCL (TCR), 
MONTHLY 

3100 COLIFORM 
(TCR) 

null null 

1993-
1915893 

V 57 OCCT/SOWT 
RECOMMENDATION
/ STUDY (LCR) 

5000 LEAD & 
COPPER 
RULE 

null null 

1989-
1009189 

V 02 MCL, AVERAGE 3000 COLIFORM 
(PRE-TCR) 

null null 

1989-
1009089 

V 02 MCL, AVERAGE 3000 COLIFORM 
(PRE-TCR) 

null null 

1986-
99686 

V 02 MCL, AVERAGE 3000 COLIFORM 
(PRE-TCR) 

null null 

1980-
7112480 

V 03 MONITORING, 
ROUTINE MINOR 

4000 GROSS 
ALPHA, 
EXCL. 
RADON & U 

null null 

1980-
1064980 

V 03 MONITORING, 
ROUTINE MAJOR 

3000 COLIFORM 
(PRE-TCR) 

null null 

 
Total Number of Records Fetched = 8 

4.0 Selected Alternative 

4.1 Description of Selected Alternative 
This multi-year project consists of the replacement of approximately 1,000 lead 
service lines with new copper service lines from the water main to the 
residence.  

4.2 Correction of System Deficiencies 
The corrosion of lead service lines may result in lead entering the water system 
and over time pose a health risk to the consumer. The proposed removal and 
replacement of lead service lines will reduce current health risks for numerous 
residents. 
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4.3 Regulatory Compliance 
The proposed lead service line replacements will achieve compliance with the 
IEPA’s requirements and will be designed and operated in accordance with 35 
Ill. Administrative Code 611 Subpart G: Lead and Copper, Parts 651-654, and 
AWWA C810-17 – Replacement and Flushing of Lead Service Lines.  Site work 
will comply with the Village of South Chicago Heights municipal code 
requirements, NPDES Phase II storm water standards, and will follow all known 
local, County, and State regulations.  Construction activities shall comply with 
the IEPA’s General Permit for Construction Sites (ILR10). 

4.4 Basis of Design 
The primary goal for the project is to remove existing lead service lines.  

The replacement of approximately 1,000 existing lead water services with new 
copper service lines from the existing main to the internal connection inside 
each residence will reduce current health risk. These full replacements will 
eliminate the possibility of lead being introduced into the resident’s drinking 
water through the individual water service connections.  

4.5 Environmental Inventory 
All proposed improvements are contained within the existing distribution 
system and there are no environmental impacts associated with the proposed 
improvements.  No special measures are required during the installation to 
mitigate or minimize any negative environmental impacts.  The appropriate 
documentation has been submitted to IHPA, USACE, and IDNR for their 
concurrence in accordance with the IEPA Environmental Checklist. 
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4.6 Cost Estimate 
Below is an Engineer’s opinion of probable costs for the proposed 
improvements.  

 

Overall Construction Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Lead Service Line Replacement $11,995,000 

Contingency (10%) $1,199,500 

Total Construction $13,194,500 

 

Overall Project Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Construction Cost $13,194,500 

Design Engineering $599,750 

Construction Engineering $1,199,500 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency $14,993,750 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency 
Rounded Up $15,000,000 

 

Overall Loan Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Principal Loan Amount $15,000,000 

Total Interest Paid for 40 Years at a Projected Rate of 
0.00% 

$0 

Yearly Payment of Adjusted Loan Amount over 40 Years 
at 0.00% 

$375,000 

Total Payments with Adjusted Loan Amount and 
Interest 

$15,000,000 
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First Year Construction Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Lead Service Line Replacement $2,399,000 

Contingency (10%) $239,900 

Total Construction $2,638,900 

 

First Year Project Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Construction Costs $2,638,900 

Design Engineering $29,950 

Construction Engineering $119,900 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency $2,998,750 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency 
Rounded Up 

$3,000,000 

 

 First Year Loan Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Principal Loan Amount $3,000,000 

Total Interest Paid for 40 Years at a Projected Rate of 
0.00% $0 

Yearly Payment of Adjusted Loan Amount over 40 Years 
at 0.00% $75,000 

Total Payments with Adjusted Loan Amount and 
Interest $3,000,000 

 

Second Year Construction Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Lead Service Line Replacement $2,399,000 

Contingency (10%) $239,900 

Total Construction $2,638,900 
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Second Year Project Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Construction Costs $2,638,900 

Design Engineering $29,950 

Construction Engineering $119,900 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency $2,998,750 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency 
Rounded Up 

$3,000,000 

 

 Second Year Loan Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Principal Loan Amount $3,000,000 

Total Interest Paid for 40 Years at a Projected Rate of 
0.00% $0 

Yearly Payment of Adjusted Loan Amount over 40 Years 
at 0.00% $75,000 

Total Payments with Adjusted Loan Amount and 
Interest $3,000,000 

 

Third Year Construction Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Lead Service Line Replacement $2,399,000 

Contingency (10%) $239,900 

Total Construction $2,638,900 

 

Third Year Project Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Construction Costs $2,638,900 

Design Engineering $29,950 

Construction Engineering $119,900 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency $2,998,750 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency 
Rounded Up $3,000,000 
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 Third Year Loan Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Principal Loan Amount $3,000,000 

Total Interest Paid for 40 Years at a Projected Rate of 
0.00% $0 

Yearly Payment of Adjusted Loan Amount over 40 Years 
at 0.00% $75,000 

Total Payments with Adjusted Loan Amount and 
Interest $3,000,000 

 

Fourth Year Construction Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Lead Service Line Replacement $2,399,000 

Contingency (10%) $239,900 

Total Construction $2,638,900 

 

Fourth Year Project Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Construction Costs $2,638,900 

Design Engineering $29,950 

Construction Engineering $119,900 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency $2,998,750 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency 
Rounded Up $3,000,000 

 

 Fourth Year Loan Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Principal Loan Amount $3,000,000 

Total Interest Paid for 40 Years at a Projected Rate of 
0.00% 

$0 

Yearly Payment of Adjusted Loan Amount over 40 Years 
at 0.00% 

$75,000 

Total Payments with Adjusted Loan Amount and 
Interest 

$3,000,000 
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Fifth Year Construction Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Lead Service Line Replacement $2,399,000 

Contingency (10%) $239,900 

Total Construction $2,638,900 

 

Fifth Year Project Cost Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Construction Costs $2,638,900 

Design Engineering $29,950 

Construction Engineering $119,900 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency $2,998,750 

Total Construction, Engineering and Contingency 
Rounded Up 

$3,000,000 

 

 Fifth Year Loan Summary 

Item Cost Estimate 

Principal Loan Amount $3,000,000 

Total Interest Paid for 40 Years at a Projected Rate of 
0.00% $0 

Yearly Payment of Adjusted Loan Amount over 40 Years 
at 0.00% $75,000 

Total Payments with Adjusted Loan Amount and 
Interest $3,000,000 

 

 

5.0 Implementation Plan 

5.1 Financial Schedule 
The Village intends to utilize the IEPA’s State Revolving Fund loan program as 
the entire funding source for this project. South Chicago Heights qualifies for a 
total principal forgiveness of $15,000,000 for the lead service line replacement 
work under the current Intended Use Plan. However, based on recent 
correspondence with the IEPA Infrastructure Financial Assistance Section, 
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forgiveness funding is competitive and based on ranking amongst all applicants. 
Therefore, the Project Plan assumes a 30-year 0% loan term. 

The Village of South Chicago Heights could repay the full loan amount if 
principal forgiveness is not available. At a projected rate of 0.00%, the annual 
loan payment of a $3,000,000 loan is $75,000. The cumulative annual loan 
payment for five years of replacements at the rate of 0.00% is $375,000. The 
Village will need to raise rates in order to repay its loan. An analysis shows that 
the Village would need to raise their rates 5% for 5 years to repay the full 
project loan. If the Village receives 50% forgiveness, the Village would need to 
raise their rates 3% for 4 years to repay the remaining half of the project loan. 
This analysis is theoretical and only considers loan repayment, without any 
other factors that may change the rate. The current average monthly bill is 
$50.15. See proposed average monthly residential water bill in Appendix 3. 

5.2 Residential Rate Structure 
The Village of South Chicago Heights’s water fund is based on the amount of 
water each resident uses bi-monthly and is measured by individual water 
meters. 

The Village of South Chicago Heights’s residential water user rate ordinance is 
per Chapter 82, Article II, Division 1, Section 82-27 from its Code of Ordinances, 
effective May 16, 2022. The sewer and water rate sheet can be found on the 
Village’s website. The bi-monthly residential water billing consists of a minimum 
rate and a commodity rate per 1,000 gallons of water use that is dependent on 
the type of residence. Single Family Residential has a minimum rate of $49.85 
which includes the first 5,000 gallons with a commodity rate of $9.97 per 1,000 
gallons of additional water use. For senior citizens, this rate drops to $45.70 for 
the first 5,000 gallons with a rate of $9.14 per 1,000 gallons. Rates for 
apartments vary by number of units. For a two-unit apartment building, the rate 
is $52.80 for the first 5,000 gallons with a rate of $10.56 per 1,000 gallons, 
charged per apartment. For an apartment building with between 3 and 10 units, 
the rate is $76.95 for the first 5,000 gallons with a rate of $15.39 per 1,000 
gallons, charged per apartment. For an apartment building with more than 10 
units, the rate is $78.20 for the first 5,000 gallons with a rate of $15.64 per 
1,000 gallons, charged per apartment. Commercial customer rates also vary 
depending on the type of business and building size. All rates are higher for 
those outside of Village limits. A copy of the Village’s Water Rate Ordinance is 
provided in Appendix 7. 
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5.3 Project Schedule 
The proposed project schedule is envisioned to take place as follows: 

 TASK DATE 

Project Plan Submittal  November 2023 

IEPA Loan Application Submittal  March 2024 

Plans/Specifications Submittal March 2024 

IEPA Construction Permit N/A 

Advertise for Bids July 2024 

Bid Opening / Contract Award August 2024 

Start Construction December 2024 

Completion of Construction December 2025 
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APPENDIX 1 

PROJECT LOCATION MAP 



 

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois 
Service Line Material Inventory 

Aerial Photograph – Google Earth 
 

Project Area In Red Dashed Line 

 

Not to Scale Project Area 

N 



Apach
e
S
t

Sauk Lake

W 30th St

Fo
re

st
P
re
se
rv
e
D
r

W 26th St

Sauk Trail
Woods Forest
Preserve

A
s
h
la
n
d
A
v
e

R
o
s
ic
la
ire

C
t

H
e
lfre

d
A
v
e

F
o
re
st
P
re
se
rv
e

Dr

C
a
m
p
b
e
ll
A
v
e

Sauk Trl

W Sauk Trl

U Line Lawn
Equipment

A
s
h
la
n
d
A
v
e

K
in
g
s
R
d

W 34th St

A
b
e
rd
e
e
n
S
t

W 25th St

W 23rd St

A
s
h
S
t

La Loma Meats
& Produce

Interocean Ave

M
ille

r
A
v
e

W 29th Pl

E
u
c
lid

A
v
e

A
b
e
rd
e
e
n
S
t

W 28th Pl

W 29th St

W 27th Pl

W 27th St

F
o
re
st
P
re
se
rv
e
D
r

W 28th St

W 26th St

W 30th St

C
h
ic
a
g
o
R
d

Hi-Way Bakery

Napoli Floor
Coverings

W 30th St

E
n
te
rp
ris

e
P
a
rk

A
v
e

M
ille

r
A
v
e

E
u
c
lid

A
v
e

W 31st St

W 33rd St

Park Ter

W
illo

w
R
d

Chestnut Ave

F
a
ir
v
ie
w

A
v
e

Maple Ave

Cherry Ln

L
y
n
w
o
o
d
D
r

L
a
w
re
n
c
e
A
v
e

D
o
rn
e
ll
D
r

W Sauk Trl

E
n
te
rp
ris

e
P
a
rk

A
v
e

E
u
c
lid

D
r

C
h
ic
a
g
o
R
d

Chase

Door Store

Jewel-Osco

Family Dollar

SUBWAY

Walgreens

W 32nd St

S
a
n
g
a
m
o
n
S
t

H
a
ls
te
d
S
t

W 31st St

P
e
o
ri
a
S
t G

re
e
n
S
t

M
o
rg
a
n
S
t

C
a
rp
e
n
te
r
S
t

C
a
rp
e
n
te
r
S
t H
a
ls
te
d
B
lv
d

H
a
ls
te
d
B
lv
d

S
a
lly

D
r

W 34th St

Harold Hecht
Park

Steger

S
H
a
ls
te
d
S
t U
n
io
n
A
v
e

E 23rd St W
a
lla

c
e
S
t

E 24th St E 24th St

E 25th St

Pasteleria
Nenas

W 30th St

J
a
c
k
s
o
n
A
v
e

E 28th St

C
o
m
m
e
rc
ia
l
A
v
e

W 29th St

E 26th St

E
E
n
d
A
v
e

Jirtle Park

J
a
c
k
s
o
n
A
v
e

W 31st St

B
u
tle

r
A
v
e

E 30th Pl

E 30th St E 30th St

W Sauk Trl

E Sauk Trl

E
E
n
d
A
v
e

South Chicago
Heights

Dollar Tree

Long John
Silver's

E 31st St

E 32nd St

E 33rd St

B
u
tle

r
A
v
e

B
u
tle

r
A
v
e

F
lo
re
n
c
e
A
v
eW

a
lla

c
e
A
v
e

E
m
e
ra
ld

A
v
e

W 34th Pl

U
n
io
n
A
v
e

E 31st St

E 34th St E 34th St

C
h
ic
a
g
o
R
d

Foundations 4
Advancement

Ace Hardware

Little Caesars

P
o
rtla

n
d
A
v
e

S
te
w
a
rt

A
v
e

E 25th St

E 24th St

E 26th St

S
ta
te

S
t

B
ra
m
a
n
ti
T
rl

32nd St

E 30th St

E Sauk Trl

On Target
Archery

L
o
v
e
ro
c
k
A
v
e

W
e
n
tw

o
rth

A
v
e

E 31st St

E 33rd St

L
e
w
is

S
t

33rd St

H
o
le
m
a
n
A
v
e

H
o
p
k
in
s
A
v
e

S
a
n
d
y
R
id
g
e
D
r

D
o
rs
e
ts
h
ire

D
r

S
ta
te

S
t

E 34th St

S
S
ta
te

S
t

Steger
Intermediate

Center

E 23rd St

E 26th St

E Sau
k Trl

E 32nd St

F
re
d
e
ric

k
R
d

L
ah
o
n
R
d

M
ille

r
R
d

227th St

E 227th Pl

M
il
le
r
S
t

E Sauk
Trl

D
ee

r C
re

ek

F
re
d
er
ic
k
R
d George St

S
h
e
rm

a
n
R
d

L
ah
o
n
R
d

H
u
n
tin

g
to
n
T
e
r H

a
w
e
s
w
oo
d
D
r

M
ille

r
R
d

E Steger Rd

nm

nm

nm

VILLAGE OF SOUTH CHICAGO HEIGHTS
BUILDING AGE

Date: 7/19/2023

I
0 1,000500 feet

M:\G48_LAND.SCH\AVIEW\Projects\23-R0908 Lead Service Line Inventory\South Chicago Heights 23-R0908 Lead Service Line Inventory.aprx

Legend

nm School

Daycare Provider

Village Limits

Current Parcel

Approximate Age

1970 or Later

1960 to 1969

1950 to 1959

Before 1950



 

 

Pr
oj

ec
t P

la
n 

Pu
bl

ic
 W

at
er

 S
up

pl
y 

Lo
an

 P
ro

gr
am

 
Vi

lla
ge

 o
f S

ou
th

 C
hi

ca
go

 
He

ig
ht

s 
W

at
er

 S
ys

te
m

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

IEPA – FUNDING NOMINATION FOR LOAN ASSISTANCE FOR DRINKING WATER LOAN PROJECTS 



IL532 3062   PWS 302 
Rev. 4/2021 Funding Nomination Form for Public Water Supply Loan Program

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-3397

Funding Nomination Form for Public Water Supply Loan Program 
Instructions

Funding Nomination Forms must be received by the Agency on or before March 31st preceding the fiscal year for which 
assistance is requested. To appear on the Agency's Project Priority List, a loan applicant must submit a Funding Nomination 
Form each year prior to March 31st. To be eligible for the annual Intended Funding List, a Project Plan must be approved by 
March 31st. A separate form is needed for each loan. 

Mail completed forms to: IFAS, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276. 

1. Legal name of the loan applicant that will own the facilities to be constructed. 

2. Provide the mailing address of the loan applicant. 

3. Check the box that describes your organization. Units of Local Government include cities, villages, towns, townships, 
water districts, etc. Choose OTHER for a type of organization that is not listed. 

4. The county and legislative districts should be consistent with the mailing address. The Public Water Supply Identification 
Number is a unique 7-digit number which identifies the water system. 

5. The authorized representative must be the person or officer within the loan applicant's organization that will be 
responsible to execute loan documents. 

6. The name of the architectural/engineering consultant or other individual that will be responsible for the facility planning, 
design and construction of the loan project. 

7. Provide a brief description of the proposed project along with the total estimated cost. Unless the loan is only funding a 
portion of the project, the cost should include construction, planning, design, legal services, construction oversight, and a 
10% contingency. If the loan is only financing a portion, do not include costs which will be paid by other funding sources 
or local funds. For example, if IEPA is only funding construction, insert the estimated cost of construction plus a 10% 
contingency.

8. Briefly explain why the project is necessary. If the project is compliance related, indicate as such. Compliance will be 
verified by the Agency. For loan program purposes, compliance projects are those projects that meet the one of the 
criteria listed below. 

a. Project will remedy an acute MCL violation or health hazard determination that required the loan applicant to 
issue a Tier 1 public notice. Examples include an MCL exceedance for e. coli; MCL exceedance for nitrite; 
waterborne disease outbreak; or other emergency with significant potential for adverse health effects. 

b. Project will resolve a chronic MCL or treatment technique violation that required the loan applicant to issue a Tier 
2 or Tier 3 public notice. These violations require extended exposure before adverse health effects occur. An 
example is naturally occurring radium. 

c. Project that will correct a design, operation or maintenance issue which resulted in the loan applicant being 
placed on the Agency's restricted status list or critical review list. 

d. Project is necessary to comply with a secondary MCL. In general, these non-enforceable standards are related to 
smell, taste, odor, corrosion, or cosmetic effects. Some causes include iron, manganese, sodium, aluminum, 
foaming agents, chloride, pH, high levels of naturally occurring fluoride, sulfate, zinc, copper, silver, and total 
dissolved solids. 



IL532 3062   PWS 302 
Rev. 4/2021 Funding Nomination Form for Public Water Supply Loan Program

9. Project location refers to the construction location. Do NOT use the loan applicant's mailing address. If the project 
involves multiple locations, describe each. Examples are below. 

a. An address or addresses when available. 

b. For pipe projects, a description such as Grand Avenue between 9 th St. and 11 th St., or 500 feet northwest of 
the intersection of County Road 6 and Rural Drive. Descriptions may be used for other circumstances: wells 
fields, intakes, etc. without addresses. 

c. For large or citywide pipe projects, the center point of construction may be used. An address at the center of 
construction may be used. This method could be utilized if all mains in a specific ward or area were being 
replaced.

d. Latitude and Longitude may be used. 

10. Provide the total service population of the loan applicant. If the loan applicant serves multiple municipalities, include the 
service population for each. If the loan applicant serves unincorporated areas, include the service population for those 
areas as well. Service population is not service connections or billed units: it is the number of people served by the water 
system.

11. The Loan Applicant has implemented or is currently developing a system-wide Asset Management Plan (AMP) or 
equivalent. An AMP is any system-wide plan that contains information on asset conditions, service levels, customer 
needs, and financial resources. This plan will ensure the loan applicant can conduct planned maintenance and repair, 
replace and upgrade capital assets to reliably provide quality service for the foreseeable future. 

Equivalent plans include systemwide Fiscal Sustainability Plans (FSP), certain Capital Improvements Plans, etc. Loans 
funds can be used to develop and implement a system-wide AMP. If YES is selected, IEPA may request a copy of the 
applicant's AMP. 

12. Provide answers regarding the how the project implements or utilizes conservation practices, resiliency components, 
green infrastructure, or reduces lead levels in drinking water. 

a. Water Audit: answer YES if the project includes or is the result of a system-wide water audit. 

b. The project involves the use of improved technologies and practices to deliver equal or better services with less 
water. Water efficiency encompasses conservation, reuse and water loss reduction. Answer YES if the project 
includes quantifiable water conservation and/or efficiency measures including metering. 

c. Answer YES if the utility rate structuring promotes water conservation (e.g., increasing block rates). For example, 
first 10,000 gallons cost $5 per 1,000 gallons, but consumption greater than 10,000 gallons costs $10 per 1,000 
gallons.

d. Answer YES if the project involves the use of improved technologies and practices to reduce energy 
consumption or uses energy in a more efficient way. This includes projects that utilize renewable energy to 
reduce water system expenditures or produces renewable energy through measures such as incorporating solar 
panels or wind turbines. 

e. Answer YES if the project includes resiliency components including facilities built for redundancy. A water utility's 
resiliency is the ability to provide an uninterrupted supply of safe drinking water, and this can be affected by 
manmade or natural occurrences such as earthquakes, drought, flooding, climate change and water quality 
conditions.

f. Answer YES if the project includes other types of “Green Infrastructure” including, but not limited to, LEED 
certified buildings, green roofs, rainwater harvesting, cisterns, gray water use, sustainable landscaping, 
constructed wetlands to treat residuals, or pervious pavement. 

g. Answer YES if the proposed project will reduce the risk of lead exposure by removing lead service lines or other 
methods used to reduce lead levels in drinking water. 

13. Provide an estimated schedule of the events listed. When planning is approved, IEPA sends a letter to the applicant. 
Planning approval is effective for five years. 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-3397

Funding Nomination Form
for Public Water Supply Loan Program

Annual Filing Deadline: March 31

Loan Number:

Check here if new project without a loan number

For Agency Use Only

Date Received

1. Legal Name of Applicant: 2. Address:

3. Organizational Type:

Unit of Local Government

Investor Owned Water Utility

Not for Profit Water Corporation

Mutually or Cooperatively Owned Water System

Other:

4. Location Information:

a) County:

b) U.S. Congressional District #:

c) Illinois House District #:

d) Illinois Senate District #:

e) Public Water Supply ID #:

5. Authorized Representative:

Name:

Title:

Phone:

Email:

6. Engineer:

Name:

Firm:

Address:

Phone:

Email:

L17

Village of South Chicago Heights 3317 South Chicago Road
South Chicago Heights, IL 60411

Cook

2

80

40

IL0312940

Terry Matthews

Village President

(708) 755-1880

tmatthews@southchicagoheights.com

Jonathan Flowers

Robinson Engineering, LTD

26575 W Commerce Dr Unit 512
Volo, IL 60073

(815) 412-2015

jflowers@reltd.com
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APPENDIX 3 

IEPA – PROJECT PLANNING SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST  

 



IL 532-3002 
WPC  756  Rev. 6/2018 Drinking Water Project Planning Submittal Checklist Page 1 of 10

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-3397

Drinking Water Project Planning Submittal Checklist Planning File

Before the Agency will begin review of a Project Plan, all of the items below comprising the basic minimum requirements of a 
Project Plan must be included and the page number(s) of all items noted. Project planning must contain all pertinent information 
detailed in Ill. Adm. Code 35 Section 662.320(e). The loan applicant should be familiar with their planning responsibilities as 
detailed in Sections 662.320 and 662.330. 

Complete this form online using Adobe Acrobat Reader, save it to your computer, then print and sign it.

Loan Applicant: Village of South Chicago Heights

Consulting Engineer: Robinson Engineering Phone Number: (815) 412-2015

Project Description:
The project consists of replacing lead water services with 1" K-Copper water services. 

Fill in the blank with the page(s) where each item below is found in the project plan. Additional information and/or examples for 
each item number are provided by corresponding numbers contained in the attached instructions.

No.
Page(s) or 
Comment

Information

1.
Page 1 Loan applicant's background, total population served by the applicant, customer base, and project location 

information.

2.
Page 2 Detailed description of the EXISTING public water supply source(s), treatment facilities, water storage 

facilities, and distribution system.

3.
Pages 3-4 Project description that explains the need and justification of the proposed project, including the benefits of 

the project.

4.
Page 4 Discussion of the system's compliance with all applicable laws and regulations governing public water 

systems.

5.
Page 4 Basis of design for chosen alternative.

6.
Page 4 
Appendix 4 

Inventory of environmental impacts of selected alternative, a discussion of the required mitigation measures, 
and a completed IEPA Loan Applicant Environmental Checklist form with sign-off documentation.

7.
Appendix 1 Reproducible 8.5 X 11 inch map(s) showing the project(s) location(s) relative to the community.

8. Appendix 5
An estimate of the total project costs and a detailed estimate of construction item costs.

9. Pages 5 - 9
Estimated loan terms, including: IEPA loan amount, interest rate, repayment period in years, and the annual 
loan repayment.

10.
Appendix 3 & 

Page 10

Financial arrangements for assuring adequate annual debt service and O, M, and R coverage, a description 
of the dedicated source of revenue necessary for loan repayment, and any other funding involved in the 
project.



IL 532-3002 
WPC  756  Rev. 6/2018 Drinking Water Project Planning Submittal Checklist Page 2 of 10

No.
Page(s) or 
Comment

Information

11. Page 10
Detailed description of the existing residential rate structure, water consumption, any proposed rate changes, 
and an example of the existing and the proposed average monthly residential bill because of the project(s).

12. Appendix 3
One copy of completed Existing User Charge and O, M, and R Certification Sheet found on page 3 
(attached) should be submitted with the Project Plan.

13. N/A
Discussion of any "green" project components that are part of the proposed project.

14. Page 11
Schedule for project implementation.

15. N/A
Copies of inter-governmental and/or service agreements.

16. N/A
IEPA construction permit status.

17. TBD
Name and address of the local newspaper(s).

Three (3) copies of the Project Plan and related documents should be submitted along with one (1) copy of 
this completed checklist (pages 1 through 3) to: 

Infrastructure Financial Assistance Section (IFAS) 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL  62794-9276 

IFAS will distribute the planning documents to the appropriate Agency staff for review, comment, and approval. IFAS will contact 
the loan applicant if further information is needed. Please use the box below for any special instructions or notes. 



4097 gallons
$50.15
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APPENDIX 4 

IEPA – LOAN APPLICANT ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST 



Village of South Chicago Heights

8/7/2023

Pending Response

7/17/2023

Regional Permit 3 applies

N/A

N/A

8/22/2023





 

10045 West Lincoln Highway, Frankfort, IL 60423 l phone: (815) 806-0300 l fax: (815) 806-0301 l www.reltd.com 
 

  
 

July 24, 2023 
 

To:  State Historic Preservation Office 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
1 Old State Capitol Plaza 
Springfield Illinois 62701 

 
Attn:  Review & Compliance 

 
RE:     REL 23-R0908.01 Archaeological/Historical/Cultural Preservation 

Village of South Chicago Heights Lead Service Line Replacements  
 

To Whom It May Concern: 
 
The Village of South Chicago Heights, located in Cook County, IL, is proposing to replace existing lead service lines 
village-wide. Enclosed is a project location map with aerial photography and the project limits. The project will disturb 
an approximately 5 foot by 5 foot section of the street where the new service is to be tapped to the existing water main 
and a 5 foot by 5 foot section of yard near the street where the buffalo box is for each highlighted parcel on the project 
location map. Within the building, a 3 foot by 3 foot area near the water meter, typically located in the basement will be 
used to replace the existing water service connection into the meter. Most buildings impacted were constructed prior 
to 1970. No permanent structure changes will take place. Enclosed is the project location map, a USGS 7.5-minute 
topographic map with project limits, a table of addresses with building ages, the Full Water Service Replacement 
Engineering Detail, and a project contact list. 
 
This project is expected to be funded by a loan with potential for forgiveness from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (IEPA).  
 
On behalf of the Village of South Chicago Heights, we request that your office review this project location to make an 
initial determination about project impacts.  This request is being made in accordance with requirements for a Federal 
Section 106 sign-off for IEPA loan applicants.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  Thank you for your assistance. 

 
Very truly yours, 

 
Jonathan D. Flowers, PE 
Senior Engineer 
(815) 412-2015 
jflowers@reltd.com 

  
 Encl.: Project Contact List 
   USGS 7.5-minute Topographic Map 
   Project Location Map With Aerial Photography 
   Address and Building Age Table 
   Full Water Service Replacement Engineering Detail 



 

10045 West Lincoln Highway, Frankfort, IL 60423 l phone: (815) 806-0300 l fax: (815) 806-0301 l www.reltd.com 
 

 
Project Contacts: 
 
Village of South Chicago Heights 
Mark Martin 
Director of Public Works 
708-755-7888 
mmartin@southchicagoheights.com 
 
 
 
 
Engineering: Robinson Engineering, Ltd. 
 
Jonathan D. Flowers, PE 
Senior Engineer 
(815) 412-2015 
jflowers@reltd.com 
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Address Year Built
3215 14TH ST 1930
254 15TH PL Unknown
301 25TH ST 1992
10 26TH ST 1898
12 26TH ST Unknown
120 26TH ST 1964
126 26TH ST Unknown
126 26TH ST 1912
130 26TH ST 1953
134 26TH ST 1925
14 26TH ST 1888
142 26TH ST 1929
142 26TH ST Unknown
146 26TH ST 1913
148 26TH ST Unknown
16 26TH ST 1898
160 26TH ST 1907
162 26TH ST 1916
162 26TH ST Unknown
164 26TH ST 1930
168 26TH ST 1925
170 26TH ST 1918
176 26TH ST Unknown
176 26TH ST 1928
18 26TH ST 1898
180 26TH ST 1923
184 26TH ST 1922
190 26TH ST 1925
190 26TH ST Unknown
192 26TH ST Unknown
192 26TH ST 1937
20 26TH ST Unknown
20 26TH ST 1952
200 26TH ST Unknown
200 26TH ST 1959
202 26TH ST 1924
208 26TH ST 1943
208 26TH ST 1943
210 26TH ST 1920
212 26TH ST 1949
212 26TH ST 1949
26 26TH ST Unknown
2615 26TH ST Unknown
2725 26TH ST Unknown
4 26TH ST 1906
6 26TH ST Unknown



8 26TH ST 1888
102 27TH ST 1910
103 27TH ST 1918
105 27TH ST 1918
105 27TH ST Unknown
108 27TH ST Unknown
111 27TH PL Unknown
111 27TH ST 1908
111 27TH ST Unknown
117 27TH PL 1909
117 27TH ST Unknown
117 27TH ST Unknown
121 27TH ST 1958
125 27TH ST 1938
125 27TH ST 1938
129 27TH ST 1932
129 27TH ST Unknown
131 27TH ST 1926
135 27TH ST 1947
137 27TH ST 1965
139 27TH ST Unknown
140 27TH ST 1966
140 27TH ST 1967
141 27TH ST Unknown
141 27TH ST 1916
141 W 27TH PL 1969
145 27TH ST 1959
145 27TH ST 1959
146 27TH ST 1966
146 27TH ST 1967
147 27TH PL 1967
149 27TH ST 1926
152 27TH ST 1966
152 W 27TH PL 1967
153 27TH ST 1926
153 27TH ST Unknown
153 27TH ST 1968
157 27TH PL 1993
157 27TH ST Unknown
157 27TH ST 1926
158 27TH ST 1966
158 27TH ST 1969
161 27TH ST Unknown
161 27TH ST 1926
164 27TH PL 1969
164 27TH ST 1967
165 27TH PL 1974



165 27TH ST 1926
170 27TH PL 1967
170 27TH ST 1967
175 27TH PL 1974
176 27TH ST 1967
176 27TH ST 1967
182 27TH ST 1966
182 27TH ST 1967
183 27TH PL 1969
188 27TH ST 1967
188 27TH ST 1967
189 27TH ST 1968
194 27TH PL 1967
194 27TH ST 1966
195 27TH PL 1972
195 27TH ST 1986
200 27TH PL 1976
200 27TH ST 1966
201 27TH PL 1968
201 27TH ST 1976
203 W 27TH PL Unknown
206 27TH ST 1976
206 27TH ST 1976
207 W 27TH PL 1997
208 27TH ST 1991
210 27TH ST 1977
214 27TH ST 1976
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
27 27TH PL Unknown
96 27TH ST 1924
97 27TH ST 1918
97 27TH ST Unknown
99 27TH ST 1918
103 28TH ST 1903
103 28TH ST Unknown
107 28TH ST Unknown
107 28TH ST Unknown
110 28TH PL Unknown
110 28TH PL 1960



116 28TH PL Unknown
116 28TH PL 1960
121 28TH PL Unknown
122 28TH PL Unknown
122 28TH PL 1961
128 28TH PL 1960
134 28TH PL 1960
136 28TH PL Unknown
138 28TH PL Unknown
139 28TH PL Unknown
140 28TH PL Unknown
140 28TH PL 1960
140 28TH PL 1960
142 28TH PL Unknown
144 28TH PL Unknown
146 28TH PL Unknown
146 28TH PL 1960
148 28TH PL Unknown
148 28TH PL Unknown
150 28TH PL Unknown
152 28TH PL Unknown
152 28TH PL Unknown
152 28TH PL 1954
156 28TH PL Unknown
158 28TH PL 1960
163 28TH PL Unknown
169 28TH PL 1960
169 28TH ST 1980
170 28TH PL 1960
170 28TH ST 1984
170 28TH ST 1984
175 28TH PL 1960
175 28TH ST 1982
175 28TH ST 1982
176 28TH PL 1962
176 28TH ST 1994
180 28TH ST 1989
181 28TH PL 1962
181 28TH ST 1979
182 28TH PL 1962
185 28TH ST 1980
186 28TH ST 1999
187 28TH PL 1962
188 28TH PL 1960
188 28TH ST Unknown
190 28TH ST Unknown
190 28TH ST Unknown



191 28TH ST 1980
193 28TH PL 1962
194 28TH PL 1960
195 28TH ST 1980
198 28TH ST 1995
199 28TH PL Unknown
200 28TH PL 1961
201 28TH ST 1979
205 28TH PL 1962
205 28TH ST 1980
206 28TH PL 1963
207 28TH ST 1980
208 28TH ST 1982
210 28TH ST Unknown
211 28TH PL 1962
212 28TH PL 1962
212 28TH ST 1982
217 28TH PL 1962
218 28TH PL 1960
218 28TH ST 1983
218 28TH ST Unknown
219 W 28TH ST 1997
219 W 28TH ST 1997
219 W 28TH ST 1997
219 W 28TH ST Unknown
222 28TH ST 1978
222 28TH ST 1978
223 28TH PL 1962
224 28TH PL 1964
229 28TH PL 1960
229 28TH PL 1972
230 28TH PL Unknown
230 28TH PL 1958
233 28TH PL 1966
234 28TH PL 1978
240 28TH PL 1985
241 28TH PL 1965
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown



28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH PL Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
28 28TH ST Unknown
86 28TH PL 1905
89 28TH PL 1918
90 28TH PL 1907
90 28TH ST Unknown
90 28TH ST 1910
91 28TH PL 1997
91 28TH PL Unknown
94 28TH PL 1905
95 28TH PL Unknown
95 28TH PL Unknown
95 28TH PL Unknown
95 28TH ST Unknown
95 28TH ST 1908
95 28TH ST Unknown
96 28TH ST Unknown
96 28TH ST 1926
99 28TH ST 1908
100 29TH PL 1969
100 29TH ST 1969
103 W 29TH ST 1940
104 29TH PL 1926
104 29TH ST 1953
104 29TH ST 1953
105 29TH PL Unknown
105 29TH PL 1969
105 29TH PL Unknown
106 29TH ST 1957
107 29TH ST Unknown
107 29TH ST 1931
107 29TH ST Unknown



108 29TH PL 1925
109 29TH PL 1955
109 29TH ST 1956
11 29TH PL Unknown
11 29TH ST Unknown
11 29TH ST 1908
110 29TH PL 1954
110 29TH ST 1954
115 29TH PL 1956
115 29TH ST 1956
116 29TH PL 1956
116 29TH ST 1954
121 29TH PL 1956
121 29TH PL 1956
121 29TH ST 1959
122 29TH PL 1956
122 29TH ST 1954
127 29TH PL 1957
127 29TH ST 1959
128 29TH PL 1956
128 29TH ST 1955
133 29TH PL 1957
133 29TH ST 1957
134 29TH PL 1955
134 29TH ST 1954
139 29TH PL 1957
139 29TH ST 1957
140 29TH PL 1956
140 29TH ST 1954
145 29TH PL 1957
145 29TH ST 1957
146 29TH PL 1956
146 29TH ST 1954
151 29TH PL 1957
151 29TH ST 1957
152 29TH PL 1956
152 29TH ST 1954
157 29TH PL 1957
157 29TH ST 1957
158 29TH PL 1956
158 29TH ST 1958
163 29TH PL 1957
163 29TH ST 1955
164 29TH PL 1956
164 29TH ST 1954
169 29TH PL 1957
169 29TH ST 1956



170 29TH PL 1956
170 29TH ST 1954
170 29TH ST 1954
175 29TH PL 1957
175 29TH ST 1957
176 29TH PL 1956
176 29TH ST 1956
181 29TH PL 1957
181 29TH ST 1957
182 29TH PL 1956
182 29TH ST 1961
182 29TH ST Unknown
182 29TH ST Unknown
187 29TH PL 1961
187 29TH ST 1957
188 29TH PL 1956
188 29TH ST 1957
193 29TH PL 1957
193 29TH ST 1957
194 29TH PL 1956
194 29TH ST 1954
199 29TH PL 1957
200 29TH ST 1957
200 W 29TH PL 1956
205 29TH PL 1957
205 29TH ST 1957
206 29TH PL 1956
210 29TH ST 1954
211 29TH PL 1957
211 29TH ST 1957
212 29TH PL 1956
217 29TH PL 1957
217 29TH ST 1957
218 29TH PL 1956
218 29TH ST 1963
223 29TH PL 1957
223 29TH ST 1957
224 29TH PL 1956
224 29TH ST 1954
229 29TH PL 1957
229 29TH ST 1959
23 29TH ST Unknown
230 29TH PL 1956
230 29TH ST 1954
241 29TH PL 1957
241 29TH ST 1976
242 29TH PL 1956



242 29TH ST 1954
245 29TH ST 1976
247 29TH PL 1957
248 29TH PL 1956
248 29TH ST 1954
2628 29TH ST 1903
2628 29TH ST Unknown
2628 29TH ST Unknown
27 29TH ST 1989
29 29TH PL 2001
29 29TH ST Unknown
29 29TH ST Unknown
29 29TH ST Unknown
2919 29TH ST Unknown
2919 29TH ST Unknown
32 29TH ST 2001
32 29TH ST 2001
33 29TH ST Unknown
33 29TH ST 1913
34 29TH ST Unknown
36 29TH ST Unknown
37 29TH ST 1954
37 29TH ST 1954
37 29TH ST Unknown
54 29TH ST Unknown
54 29TH ST Unknown
55 29TH ST Unknown
55 29TH ST 1924
87 29TH PL 2007
89 29TH ST 1926
89 29TH ST Unknown
92 29TH ST 1951
92 29TH ST 1951
93 29TH PL 1893
93 29TH ST 1970
93 29TH ST Unknown
96 29TH ST 1918
96 29TH ST Unknown
97 29TH ST 1970
97 29TH ST 1970
98 29TH PL 1893
99 29TH PL 1930
103 W 30TH PL Unknown
103 W 30TH PL 1945
107 30TH ST Unknown
120 W 30TH ST Unknown
192 W 30TH ST 1950



194 W 30TH ST Unknown
194 W 30TH ST 1946
194 W 30TH ST Unknown
200 30TH ST 1942
200 30TH ST Unknown
202 W 30TH ST 1947
204 W 30TH ST 1947
3331 30TH ST Unknown
78 W 30TH PL 1915
83 W 30TH PL 1930
86 W 30TH PL 1929
86 W 30TH ST 1973
87 W 30TH PL 1929
90 W 30TH ST 1976
91 W 30TH PL Unknown
91 W 30TH PL Unknown
91 W 30TH PL 1953
93 30TH ST Unknown
94 W 30TH PL Unknown
94 W 30TH PL Unknown
94 W 30TH PL 1978
94 W 30TH ST Unknown
96 30TH ST Unknown
98 W 30TH ST 1916
99 W 30TH PL 1930
99 W 30TH PL Unknown
178 W 31ST ST 1983
182 W 31ST ST 1983
186 W 31ST ST 1983
190 W 31ST ST 1985
193 W 31ST ST 1985
194 W 31ST ST 1989
198 W 31ST ST 1990
206 W 31ST ST 1990
210 W 31ST ST 1992
37 31ST ST Unknown
37 W 31ST ST Unknown
85 W 31ST ST Unknown
91 W 31ST ST Unknown
91 W 31ST ST Unknown
91 W 31ST ST 1963
91 W 31ST ST 1963
91 W 31ST ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown



1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
1030 W 32ND ST Unknown
111 E 34TH ST 1998
111 E 34TH ST 1998
111 E 34TH ST 1994
111 E 34TH ST 1992
121 E 34TH ST Unknown
145 E 34TH ST 1950
149 E 34TH ST 1955
153 E 34TH ST 1952
154 34TH ST 1987
156 34TH ST 1980
157 E 34TH ST 1955
161 E 34TH ST 1955
165 E 34TH ST 1949
169 E 34TH ST 1940
173 E 34TH ST Unknown
179 E 34TH ST 1998
181 E 34TH ST 1957
185 E 34TH ST 1951
187 E 34TH ST Unknown
189 E 34TH ST 1989
191 E 34TH ST 2004
25 E 34TH ST 2015
51 E 34TH ST 1967
79 E 34TH ST 2004
150 BENTON AVE 1957
151 BENTON AVE 1955
152 BENTON AVE 1956
153 BENTON AVE 1956
154 BENTON AVE 1957
155 BENTON AVE 1955
159 BENTON AVE 1957
160 BENTON AVE 1957
161 BENTON AVE 1957
162 BENTON AVE 1957
163 BENTON AVE 1957



164 BENTON AVE 1957
166 BENTON AVE 1958
3231 BRAMANTI TRL 2004
3234 BRAMANTI TRL 2003
3237 BRAMANTI TRL 2001
3240 BRAMANTI TRL 2005
3243 BRAMANTI TRL 2001
3252 BRAMANTI TRL 1999
3255 BRAMANTI TRL 1996
3260 BRAMANTI TRL 1998
3261 BRAMANTI TRL 1998
3301 BRAMANTI TRL 1998
3306 BRAMANTI TRL 1999
3307 BRAMANTI TRL 2004
3311 BRAMANTI TRL 1998
3312 BRAMANTI TRL 2003
3317 BRAMANTI TRL Unknown
3318 BRAMANTI TRL 2001
3323 BRAMANTI TRL 2001
3324 BRAMANTI TRL 2005
3329 BRAMANTI TRL 2001
3330 BRAMANTI TRL 2004
3335 BRAMANTI TRL 1998
3336 BRAMANTI TRL 2004
3342 BRAMANTI TRL 2001
3344 BRAMANTI TRL 2004
3348 BRAMANTI TRL 2001
20937 BROOKWOOD DR Unknown
20937 BROOKWOOD DR Unknown
20937 BROOKWOOD DR Unknown
20937 BROOKWOOD DR Unknown
3215 BUTLER AVE 1983
3215 BUTLER AVE Unknown
3224 BUTLER AVE 1999
3244 BUTLER ST 1970
3300 BUTLER ST 1973
3300 BUTLER ST Unknown
3305 BUTLER ST 1983
3314 BUTLER AVE 1974
3314 BUTLER ST 1998
3320 BUTLER AVE 1972
3326 BUTLER ST 1973
3326 BUTLER ST Unknown
3327 BUTLER AVE 1998
3344 BUTLER ST 1968
3345 BUTLER AVE 1995
826 BUTLER AVE 1998



1314 CAMPBELL AVE Unknown
3227 CAMPBELL AVE 1999
3235 CAMPBELL AVE 1999
3301 CAMPBELL AVE 1948
3301 CAMPBELL AVE Unknown
3317 CAMPBELL AVE 1993
3323 CAMPBELL AVE 1993
3329 CAMPBELL AVE 1999
3350 CAMPBELL AVE 1992
3353 CAMPBELL AVE 2001
879 CAMPBELL AVE Unknown
879 CAMPBELL AVE Unknown
3000 CAPPELLETTI LN 1996
3001 CAPPELLETTI LN 1990
3004 CAPPELLETTI LN 1996
3005 CAPPELLETTI LN 1990
3008 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3009 CAPPELLETTI LN 1989
3012 CAPPELLETTI LN 1990
3013 CAPPELLETTI LN 1989
3016 CAPPELLETTI LN 1989
3017 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3020 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3021 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3024 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3025 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3029 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3030 CAPPELLETTI LN 1987
3033 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3036 CAPPELLETTI LN 1987
3037 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3040 CAPPELLETTI LN 1987
3041 CAPPELLETTI LN 1986
3045 CAPPELLETTI LN 1990
224 CHERRY LN 1959
225 CHERRY LN 1960
228 CHERRY LN 1960
229 CHERRY LN 1960
232 CHERRY LN 1959
233 CHERRY LN 1960
236 CHERRY LN 1959
237 CHERRY LN 1960
240 CHERRY LN 1959
241 CHERRY LN 1960
244 CHERRY LN 1959
245 CHERRY LN 1960
248 CHERRY LN 1959



249 CHERRY LN 1960
252 CHERRY LN 1959
253 CHERRY LN 1960
256 CHERRY LN 1959
257 CHERRY LN 1960
260 CHERRY LN 1959
261 CHERRY LN 1960
264 CHERRY LN 1959
265 CHERRY LN 1960
268 CHERRY LN 1960
269 CHERRY LN 1960
224 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
225 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
228 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
229 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
232 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
233 CHESTNUT AVE 1958
236 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
237 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
240 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
241 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
244 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
245 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
248 CHESTNUT AVE 1959
249 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
252 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
253 CHESTNUT AVE 1959
256 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
257 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
260 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
261 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
264 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
265 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
268 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
269 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
272 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
273 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
276 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
277 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
280 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
281 CHESTNUT AVE 1957
2601 CHICAGO RD 1966
2610 CHICAGO RD 1954
2617 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2617 CHICAGO RD 1955
2619 CHICAGO RD 1924
2619 CHICAGO RD Unknown



2623 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2623 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2623 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2623 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2626 CHICAGO RD 1925
2626 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2633 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2633 CHICAGO RD 1950
2633 CHICAGO RD 1950
2635 CHICAGO RD 1948
2635 CHICAGO RD 1948
2640 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2640 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2640 CHICAGO RD 1952
2640 CHICAGO RD 1952
2640 CHICAGO RD 1952
2646 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2646 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2646 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2646 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2700 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2701 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2701 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2701 CHICAGO RD 1950
2701 CHICAGO RD 1950
2701 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2706 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2708 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2709 CHICAGO RD 1947
2709 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2714 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2716 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2719 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2719 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2719 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2719 CHICAGO RD 1951
2719 CHICAGO RD 1951
2719 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2720 CHICAGO RD 1913
2720 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2723 CHICAGO RD 1955
2723 CHICAGO RD 1955
2727 CHICAGO RD 1927
2728 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2728 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2728 CHICAGO RD 1962
2730 CHICAGO RD Unknown



2735 CHICAGO RD 1921
2735 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2736 CHICAGO RD 1950
2736 CHICAGO RD 1950
2736 CHICAGO RD 1953
2745 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2745 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2745 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2745 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2745 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2746 CHICAGO RD 1944
2746 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2800 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2801 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2802 CHICAGO RD 2005
2802 CHICAGO RD 2005
2802 CHICAGO RD 2005
2802 CHICAGO RD 2005
2810 CHICAGO RD 1930
2811 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2811 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2812 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2812 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2813 CHICAGO RD 1912
2815 CHICAGO RD 1963
2817 CHICAGO RD 1912
2820 CHICAGO RD 1946
2821 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2821 CHICAGO RD 1912
2827 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2827 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2827 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2828 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2830 CHICAGO RD 1953
2832 CHICAGO RD 1910
2833 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2833 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2834 CHICAGO RD 1908
2834 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2836 CHICAGO RD 1956
2836 CHICAGO RD 1956
2836 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2836 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2839 CHICAGO RD 1923
2839 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2843 CHICAGO RD 1931
2843 CHICAGO RD Unknown



2846 CHICAGO RD 1899
2847 CHICAGO RD 1922
2901 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2903 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2905 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2906 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2906 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2906 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2906 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2906 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2906 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2909 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2910 CHICAGO RD 1940
2911 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2919 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2919 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2919 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2919 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2919 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2919 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2922 CHICAGO RD 1925
2922 CHICAGO RD 1925
2923 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2923 CHICAGO RD 1954
2923 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2929 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2929 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2929 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2930 CHICAGO RD 1955
2930 CHICAGO RD 1955
2930 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3000 CHICAGO RD 1924
3001 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3001 CHICAGO RD 1930
3004 CHICAGO RD 1924
3007 CHICAGO RD 1930
3008 CHICAGO RD 1924
3009 CHICAGO RD 1930
3010 CHICAGO RD 1921
3014 CHICAGO RD 1941
3015 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3015 CHICAGO RD 1930
3017 CHICAGO RD 1930
3019 CHICAGO RD 1930
3023 CHICAGO RD 1930
3026 CHICAGO RD 1996
3026 CHICAGO RD Unknown



3026 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3027 CHICAGO RD 1991
3027 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3027 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3033 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3033 CHICAGO RD 1956
3033 CHICAGO RD 1956
3034 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3036 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3037 CHICAGO RD 1957
3038 CHICAGO RD 1966
3040 CHICAGO RD 1966
3042 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3042 CHICAGO RD 1953
3100 CHICAGO PL 1927
3100 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3101 CHICAGO PL 1930
3101 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3101 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3101 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3101 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3101 CHICAGO RD 2001
3101 CHICAGO RD 2001
3104 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3105 CHICAGO PL 1930
3105 CHICAGO PL Unknown
3106 CHICAGO PL Unknown
3106 CHICAGO PL 1939
3110 CHICAGO PL 1953
3110 CHICAGO PL 1953
3110 CHICAGO PL Unknown
3112 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3112 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3112 CHICAGO RD 1999
3112 CHICAGO RD 1999
3112 CHICAGO RD 1999
3112 CHICAGO RD 1999
3113 CHICAGO PL 1927
3113 CHICAGO PL Unknown
3115 CHICAGO PL 1930
3115 CHICAGO PL Unknown
3115 CHICAGO RD 1963
3115 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3115 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3115 CHICAGO RD 1954
3116 CHICAGO PL 1945
3116 CHICAGO PL 1945



3119 CHICAGO PL 1927
3119 CHICAGO PL Unknown
3120 CHICAGO PL Unknown
3120 CHICAGO PL 1925
3123 CHICAGO RD 1949
3123 CHICAGO RD 1949
3124 CHICAGO PL 1926
3125 CHICAGO PL 1959
3127 CHICAGO RD 1952
3127 CHICAGO RD 1952
3128 CHICAGO PL 1930
3128 CHICAGO PL 1930
3130 CHICAGO RD 1999
3130 CHICAGO RD 1999
3130 CHICAGO RD 1976
3130 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3132 CHICAGO PL 1955
3132 CHICAGO PL 1955
3140 CHICAGO PL 1964
3140 CHICAGO PL 1964
3140 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3141 CHICAGO PL 1965
3147 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3147 CHICAGO RD 1967
3147 CHICAGO RD 1967
3147 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3200 CHICAGO RD 2004
3200 CHICAGO RD 2004
3200 CHICAGO RD 2004
3200 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3200 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3201 CHICAGO RD 1967
3219 CHICAGO RD 1981
3220 CHICAGO RD 1976
3220 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3225 CHICAGO RD 1975
3225 CHICAGO RD 1975
3225 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3225 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3231 CHICAGO RD 1978
3239 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3247 CHICAGO RD 1988
3300 CHICAGO RD 1964
3307 CHICAGO RD 2004
3307 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3307 CHICAGO RD 1998
3307 CHICAGO RD Unknown



3311 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3320 CHICAGO RD 1964
3320 CHICAGO RD 1970
3320 CHICAGO RD 1976
3323 CHICAGO RD 2004
3327 CHICAGO RD 2006
3331 CHICAGO RD 2006
3340 CHICAGO RD 1974
3353 CHICAGO RD 1989
3359 CHICAGO RD Unknown
3715 CHICAGO RD Unknown
533 CHICAGO RD 1967
94 CHICAGO RD 1908
94 CHICAGO RD Unknown
2600 COMMERCIAL AVE 1906
2600 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2601 COMMERCIAL AVE 1965
2606 COMMERCIAL AVE 1911
2606 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2607 COMMERCIAL AVE 1998
2607 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2609 COMMERCIAL AVE 2000
2609 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2612 COMMERCIAL AVE 1918
2615 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2618 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2619 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2622 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2622 COMMERCIAL AVE 1906
2623 COMMERCIAL AVE 1953
2624 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2625 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2625 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2626 COMMERCIAL AVE 1903
2626 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2626 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2629 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2630 COMMERCIAL AVE 1951
2630 COMMERCIAL AVE 1951
2631 COMMERCIAL AVE 1913
2631 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2635 COMMERCIAL AVE 1903
2636 COMMERCIAL AVE 1903
2636 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2637 COMMERCIAL AVE 1898
2637 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2640 COMMERCIAL AVE 1901



2641 COMMERCIAL AVE 1952
2641 COMMERCIAL AVE 1952
2644 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2646 COMMERCIAL AVE 1927
2700 COMMERCIAL AVE 1942
2701 COMMERCIAL AVE 1960
2704 COMMERCIAL AVE 1942
2707 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2707 COMMERCIAL AVE 1898
2708 COMMERCIAL AVE 1942
2710 COMMERCIAL AVE 1939
2711 COMMERCIAL AVE 1949
2711 COMMERCIAL AVE 1949
2714 COMMERCIAL AVE 1960
2714 COMMERCIAL AVE 1960
2716 COMMERCIAL AVE 1926
2717 COMMERCIAL AVE 1947
2717 COMMERCIAL AVE 1947
2719 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2722 COMMERCIAL AVE 1949
2722 COMMERCIAL AVE 1949
2723 COMMERCIAL AVE 1904
2725 COMMERCIAL AVE 1903
2726 COMMERCIAL AVE 1914
2726 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2728 COMMERCIAL AVE 1918
2728 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2729 COMMERCIAL AVE 1904
2729 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2732 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2733 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2733 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2733 COMMERCIAL AVE 1898
2734 COMMERCIAL AVE 1913
2734 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2737 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2739 COMMERCIAL AVE 1913
2740 COMMERCIAL AVE 1895
2741 COMMERCIAL AVE 1913
2744 COMMERCIAL AVE 1947
2744 COMMERCIAL AVE 1947
2745 COMMERCIAL AVE 1928
2804 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2804 COMMERCIAL AVE 1925
2805 COMMERCIAL AVE 1868
2806 COMMERCIAL AVE 1925
2807 COMMERCIAL AVE 1898



2809 COMMERCIAL AVE 1926
2810 COMMERCIAL AVE 1913
2812 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2812 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2813 COMMERCIAL AVE 1898
2815 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2816 COMMERCIAL AVE 1911
2819 COMMERCIAL AVE 1919
2820 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2822 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
2822 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2823 COMMERCIAL AVE 1900
2825 COMMERCIAL AVE 1926
2828 COMMERCIAL AVE 1953
2828 COMMERCIAL AVE 1953
2830 COMMERCIAL AVE 1918
2831 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2831 COMMERCIAL AVE 1916
2835 COMMERCIAL AVE 1903
2913 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2913 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2917 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2918 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2919 COMMERCIAL AVE 1953
2919 COMMERCIAL AVE 1953
2923 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2923 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2926 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2926 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2926 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2926 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2927 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2927 COMMERCIAL AVE 1924
2928 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2928 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2934 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2934 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2934 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2934 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2935 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
2935 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3000 COMMERCIAL AVE 1956
3001 COMMERCIAL AVE 1948
3003 COMMERCIAL AVE 1922
3005 COMMERCIAL AVE 1925
3006 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3006 COMMERCIAL AVE 1903



3007 COMMERCIAL AVE 1923
3007 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3010 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3010 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3010 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3015 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3015 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3015 COMMERCIAL AVE 1924
3016 COMMERCIAL AVE 1950
3019 COMMERCIAL AVE 1923
3022 COMMERCIAL AVE 1952
3027 COMMERCIAL AVE 1928
3028 COMMERCIAL AVE 1960
3028 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3030 COMMERCIAL AVE 1952
3030 COMMERCIAL AVE 1952
3031 COMMERCIAL AVE 1927
3032 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3032 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3033 COMMERCIAL AVE 1969
3033 COMMERCIAL AVE 1969
3034 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3034 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3038 COMMERCIAL AVE 1953
3038 COMMERCIAL AVE 1953
3039 COMMERCIAL AVE 1970
3040 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3040 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3041 COMMERCIAL AVE 1955
3041 COMMERCIAL AVE 1955
3041 COMMERCIAL AVE 1956
3042 COMMERCIAL AVE 1931
3103 COMMERCIAL AVE 1929
3104 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3104 COMMERCIAL AVE 1924
3104 COMMERCIAL AVE 1924
3105 COMMERCIAL AVE 1926
3105 COMMERCIAL AVE 1926
3106 COMMERCIAL AVE 1959
3106 COMMERCIAL AVE 1959
3109 COMMERCIAL AVE 1921
3109 COMMERCIAL AVE 1921
3110 COMMERCIAL AVE 1929
3115 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3115 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3119 COMMERCIAL AVE 1963
3119 COMMERCIAL AVE 1963



3120 COMMERCIAL AVE 1973
3120 COMMERCIAL AVE 1973
3120 COMMERCIAL AVE 1973
3120 COMMERCIAL AVE 1973
3120 COMMERCIAL AVE 1973
3121 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3121 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3125 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3125 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3128 COMMERCIAL AVE 1964
3128 COMMERCIAL AVE 1964
3200 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3200 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3200 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3200 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3215 COMMERCIAL AVE 1963
3215 COMMERCIAL AVE 1963
3215 COMMERCIAL AVE 1963
3219 COMMERCIAL AVE 1908
3221 COMMERCIAL AVE 1966
3221 COMMERCIAL AVE 1966
3221 COMMERCIAL AVE 1965
3221 COMMERCIAL AVE 1965
3228 COMMERCIAL AVE 1995
3228 COMMERCIAL AVE 1995
3229 COMMERCIAL AVE 1969
3231 COMMERCIAL AVE 1999
3233 COMMERCIAL AVE 1912
3233 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3233 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3239 COMMERCIAL AVE 1997
3239 COMMERCIAL AVE 1997
3301 COMMERCIAL AVE 1998
3307 COMMERCIAL AVE 1957
3319 COMMERCIAL AVE 1951
3321 COMMERCIAL AVE 1943
3323 COMMERCIAL AVE 1953
3327 COMMERCIAL AVE 1925
3331 COMMERCIAL AVE 1964
3341 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3341 COMMERCIAL AVE 1964
3351 COMMERCIAL AVE Unknown
3351 COMMERCIAL AVE 1964
22701 COTTAGE GROVE AVE 1913
3112 COURTNEY LN 1992
3113 COURTNEY LN 1992
3118 COURTNEY LN 1992



3119 COURTNEY LN 1992
3124 COURTNEY LN 1992
3125 COURTNEY LN 1994
3130 COURTNEY LN 1992
3131 COURTNEY LN 1992
3138 COURTNEY LN 1993
3139 COURTNEY LN 1992
3001 CRESCENZO DR 1988
3009 CRESCENZO DR 1988
3009 CRESCENZO DR Unknown
3013 CRESCENZO DR 1988
3017 CRESCENZO DR 1988
3021 CRESCENZO DR 1988
3025 CRESCENZO DR 1987
3029 CRESCENZO DR 1989
3033 CRESCENZO DR 1989
3037 CRESCENZO DR 1988
3041 CRESCENZO DR 1988
3045 CRESCENZO DR 2001
3201 DEER CREEK LN 1992
3202 DEER PATH RD 1992
3206 DEER PATH RD 1992
3207 DEER PATH RD 1992
3212 DEER PATH RD 1992
3213 DEER PATH RD 1992
3218 DEER PATH RD 1992
3219 DEER PATH RD 1992
3224 DEER PATH RD 1992
3225 DEER PATH RD 1992
3229 DEER PATH RD 1992
3230 DEER PATH RD 1992
3235 DEER PATH RD 1992
3236 DEER PATH RD 1992
3241 DEER PATH RD 1992
3242 DEER PATH RD 1992
3300 DEER PATH RD 1992
3300 DEER PATH RD 1992
3301 DEER PATH RD 1992
3307 DEER PATH RD 1992
3312 DEER PATH RD 1992
3313 DEER PATH RD 1992
3318 DEER PATH RD 1992
3319 DEER PATH RD 1992
3324 DEER PATH RD 1992
3325 DEER PATH RD 1992
3328 DEER PATH RD 1995
3332 DEER PATH RD 1992



3336 DEER PATH RD 1992
3340 DEER PATH RD 1992
3344 DEER PATH RD 1997
1030 DIXIE HWY Unknown
3201 DORNELL AVE 1956
3205 DORNELL AVE 1956
3209 DORNELL AVE 1956
3213 DORNELL AVE 1956
3217 DORNELL AVE 1956
3221 DORNELL AVE 1955
3224 DORNELL AVE 1956
3225 DORNELL AVE 1955
3228 DORNELL AVE 1955
3229 DORNELL AVE 1955
3232 DORNELL AVE 1956
3300 DORNELL AVE 1955
3301 DORNELL AVE 1958
3304 DORNELL AVE 1955
3305 DORNELL AVE 1955
3308 DORNELL AVE 1956
3309 DORNELL AVE 1956
3312 DORNELL AVE 1956
3313 DORNELL AVE 1956
3316 DORNELL AVE 1955
3317 DORNELL AVE 1955
3320 DORNELL AVE 1955
3321 DORNELL AVE 1955
3324 DORNELL AVE 1957
3325 DORNELL AVE 1956
30 EAST END AVE Unknown
3025 EAST END AVE 1972
3029 EAST END AVE Unknown
3201 EAST END AV Unknown
3220 EAST END AVE 1966
3280 EAST END AVE 1989
3333 EAST END AVE Unknown
3001 E END AVE 1972
3011 E END AVE 1969
3025 E END AVE Unknown
3025 E END AVE Unknown
3140 E END AVE 1982
3201 E END AVE 1978
3201 E END AVE Unknown
3220 E END AVE 1980
3220 E END AVE Unknown
3241 E END AVE 1980
3241 E END AVE 1980



3300 E END AVE 1964
3301 E END AVE 1990
3333 E END AVE 1966
3349 E END AVE 1973
3349 E END AVE 1969
3000 ENTERPRISE RD 1978
3101 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3105 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3109 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3113 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3117 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3121 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3125 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3129 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3133 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3137 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3141 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3205 ENTERPRISE RD 1953
3208 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3216 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3217 ENTERPRISE RD 1957
3220 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3228 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3232 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3300 ENTERPRISE RD 1956
3304 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3305 ENTERPRISE RD 1954
3309 ENTERPRISE RD 1954
3312 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3316 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3320 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3324 ENTERPRISE RD 1956
3333 ENTERPRISE RD 1985
3341 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3345 ENTERPRISE RD 1955
3001 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1954
3004 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1959
3005 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3008 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1979
3009 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3012 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1991
3013 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3017 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1954
3018 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1991
3021 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3024 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1991
3025 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955



3028 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1990
3029 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3032 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1991
3033 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3036 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1990
3037 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3040 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1991
3041 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3044 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1991
3045 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3102 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1983
3108 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1983
3110 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE Unknown
3114 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE Unknown
3209 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1954
3212 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3213 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1953
3221 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1954
3224 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3225 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1953
3229 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1953
3233 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1954
3301 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1957
3308 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3313 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1954
3317 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1954
3321 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1954
3325 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE Unknown
3329 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
3337 ENTERPRISE PARK AVE 1955
2643 EUCLID AVE 1953
2643 EUCLID AVE 1953
2647 EUCLID AVE 1956
2701 EUCLID AVE Unknown
2701 EUCLID AVE Unknown
2701 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3001 EUCLID AVE 1961
3005 EUCLID AVE 1961
3009 EUCLID AVE 1961
3013 EUCLID AVE 1963
3017 EUCLID AVE 1961
3021 EUCLID AVE 1959
3025 EUCLID AVE 1959
3029 EUCLID AVE 1959
3033 EUCLID AVE 1959
3037 EUCLID AVE 1961
3041 EUCLID DR 1959



3045 EUCLID AVE 1959
3101 EUCLID AVE 1958
3105 EUCLID AVE 1958
3109 EUCLID AVE 1961
3113 EUCLID AVE 1958
3117 EUCLID AVE 1957
3121 EUCLID AVE 1957
3125 EUCLID AVE 1957
3129 EUCLID AVE 1957
3133 EUCLID DR 1957
3137 EUCLID AVE 1957
3141 EUCLID AVE 1957
3145 EUCLID AVE 1956
3300 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3300 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3300 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3300 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3300 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3300 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3304 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3306 EUCLID AVE 1992
3308 EUCLID AVE Unknown
3308 EUCLID AVE 1927
3310 EUCLID AVE 1994
3314 EUCLID AVE 1997
3318 EUCLID AVE 1955
3346 EUCLID AVE 1952
3001 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3002 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3002 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3005 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3009 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3010 FAIRVIEW AVE Unknown
3010 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3013 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3014 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3017 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3018 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3021 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3022 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3025 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3026 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3029 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3030 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3033 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3034 FAIRVIEW AVE Unknown
3037 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954



3038 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3041 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3042 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3045 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3045 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3046 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3046 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3101 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3101 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3102 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3102 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3105 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3106 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3109 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3110 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3110 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3113 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3113 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3114 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3114 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3117 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3117 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3118 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3121 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3122 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3125 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3126 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3126 FAIRVIEW AVE Unknown
3129 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3130 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3133 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3134 FAIRVIEW AVE Unknown
3134 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3138 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3201 FAIRVIEW AVE 1957
3204 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3205 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3208 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3209 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3212 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3213 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3216 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3217 FAIRVIEW AVE 1952
3220 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3221 FAIRVIEW AVE 1953
3224 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3225 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954



3228 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3229 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3232 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3233 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3300 FAIRVIEW AVE 1957
3301 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3304 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3305 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3308 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3309 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
331 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3312 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3316 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3317 FAIRVIEW AVE 1956
3320 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3321 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3324 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3325 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3328 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3329 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3332 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3333 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3336 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3337 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3340 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3341 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
3344 FAIRVIEW AVE 1954
3345 FAIRVIEW AVE 1955
100 FIRST NATIONAL PLZ Unknown
3110 FIRST NATIONAL PLZ 1929
3001 FOREST PRESERVE DR Unknown
3001 FOREST PRESERVE DR 1925
22330 FREDERICK RD 1980
22330 FREDERICK RD 1956
22420 FREDERICK RD 1946
22845 FREDERICK RD Unknown
22845 FREDERICK RD Unknown
3009 HELFRED AVE 1950
3040 HELFRED AVE Unknown
3042 HELFRED AVE 1992
3042 HELFRED AVE Unknown
3048 HELFRED AVE 1986
3048 HELFRED AVE 1986
3100 HELFRED AVE 1987
3112 HELFRED AVE 1992
3112 HELFRED AVE Unknown
3118 HELFRED AVE 1989



3118 HELFRED AVE 1989
3124 HELFRED AVE 1987
3130 HELFRED AVE 1989
3136 HELFRED AVE Unknown
3140 HELFRED AVE 1990
3170 HELFRED AVE 1996
3196 HELFRED AVE Unknown
3196 HELFRED AVE 1913
3200 HOLEMAN AVE 2005
3201 HOLEMAN AVE 1978
3211 HOLEMAN AVE 1978
3220 HOLEMAN AVE 2005
3221 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3230 HOLEMAN AVE 2005
3231 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3239 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3245 HOLEMAN AVE 1995
3250 HOLEMAN AVE 2005
3259 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3259 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3260 HOLEMAN AVE 2005
3260 HOLEMAN AVE 1979
3300 HOLEMAN AVE 1979
3300 HOLEMAN AVE 1998
3304 HOLEMAN AVE Unknown
3309 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3309 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3310 HOLEMAN AVE 1991
3311 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3311 HOLEMAN AVE 1975
3321 HOLEMAN AVE 1977
3321 HOLEMAN AVE 1995
3325 HOLEMAN AVE Unknown
3325 HOLEMAN AVE Unknown
3330 HOLEMAN AVE 1989
3330 HOLEMAN AVE 1973
3331 HOLEMAN AVE Unknown
3335 HOLEMAN AVE Unknown
3353 HOLEMAN AVE 1998
3353 HOLEMAN AVE 1998
3260 HOLMAN AVE 1978
3270 HOLMAN AVE 1976
100 INTEROCEAN AVE 1910
104 INTEROCEAN AVE 1908
106 INTEROCEAN AVE 1910
110 INTEROCEAN AVE 1905
116 INTEROCEAN AVE 1960



118 INTEROCEAN AVE 1999
118 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
118 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
127 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
127 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
128 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
128 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
128 INTEROCEAN AVE 1923
131 INTEROCEAN AVE 1914
133 INTEROCEAN AVE 1924
136 INTEROCEAN AVE 1911
137 INTEROCEAN AVE 1942
138 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
138 INTEROCEAN AVE 1918
139 INTEROCEAN AVE 1918
143 INTEROCEAN AVE 1913
146 INTEROCEAN AVE 1914
146 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
146 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
147 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
147 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
148 INTEROCEAN AVE 1923
160 INTEROCEAN AVE 1910
160 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
161 INTEROCEAN AVE 1953
161 INTEROCEAN AVE 1953
162 INTEROCEAN AVE 1924
163 INTEROCEAN AVE 1908
164 INTEROCEAN AVE 1918
165 INTEROCEAN AVE 1918
168 INTEROCEAN AVE 1919
169 INTEROCEAN AVE 1922
171 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
171 INTEROCEAN AVE 1916
174 INTEROCEAN AVE 1951
175 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
175 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
177 INTEROCEAN AVE 1918
178 INTEROCEAN AVE 1913
178 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
179 INTEROCEAN AVE 1922
183 INTEROCEAN AVE 1916
184 INTEROCEAN AVE 1926
184 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
185 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
185 INTEROCEAN AVE 1926
189 INTEROCEAN AVE 1916



190 INTEROCEAN AVE 1947
190 INTEROCEAN AVE 1947
192 INTEROCEAN AVE 1924
193 INTEROCEAN AVE 1910
198 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
198 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
199 INTEROCEAN AVE 1922
202 INTEROCEAN AVE 1925
203 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
203 INTEROCEAN AVE 1927
203 INTEROCEAN AVE 1922
204 INTEROCEAN AVE 1929
204 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
205 INTEROCEAN AVE 1923
205 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
211 INTEROCEAN AVE 1998
212 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
212 INTEROCEAN AVE 1983
96 INTEROCEAN AVE Unknown
96 INTEROCEAN AVE 1928
99 INTEROCEAN AVE 1997
11 JACKSON AVE Unknown
180 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2600 JACKSON AVE 1919
2600 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2600 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2608 JACKSON AVE 1903
2610 JACKSON AVE 1913
2612 JACKSON AVE 1908
2614 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2615 JACKSON AVE 1967
2616 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2620 JACKSON AVE 1903
2620 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2624 JACKSON AVE 1908
2624 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2624 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2624 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2636 JACKSON AVE 1908
2636 JACKSON AVE 1912
2636 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2637 JACKSON AVE 1975
2637 JACKSON AVE 1975
2637 JACKSON AVE 1976
2642 JACKSON AVE 1908
2642 JACKSON AVE 1908
2646 JACKSON AVE 1955



2700 JACKSON AVE 1950
2710 JACKSON AVE 2005
2710 JACKSON AVE 2005
2710 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2710 JACKSON AVE 1907
2710 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2712 JACKSON AVE 1910
2712 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2713 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2713 JACKSON AVE 1931
2713 JACKSON AVE 1914
2718 JACKSON AVE 1922
2720 JACKSON AVE 1900
2722 JACKSON AVE 1897
2725 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2726 JACKSON AVE 1926
2728 JACKSON AVE 1913
2729 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2730 JACKSON AVE 1898
2730 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2734 JACKSON AVE 1993
2736 JACKSON AVE 1993
2744 JACKSON AVE 1953
2744 JACKSON AVE 1953
2746 JACKSON AVE 1923
2800 JACKSON AVE 1952
2802 JACKSON AVE 1953
2808 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2808 JACKSON AVE 1945
2814 JACKSON AVE 1999
2814 JACKSON AVE 1999
2820 JACKSON AVE 1999
2820 JACKSON AVE 1999
2820 JACKSON AVE 1999
2820 JACKSON AVE 1999
2824 JACKSON AVE 1999
2824 JACKSON AVE 1999
2827 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2828 JACKSON AVE 1903
2830 JACKSON AVE 1925
2830 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2830 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2835 JACKSON AVE 1898
2835 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2849 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2901 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2901 JACKSON AVE Unknown



2901 JACKSON AVE 1982
2901 JACKSON AVE 1982
2901 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2901 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2901 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2912 JACKSON AVE 2001
2916 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2916 JACKSON AVE 2001
2916 JACKSON AVE 1922
2916 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2916 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2920 JACKSON AVE 2001
2920 JACKSON AVE 2001
2928 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2928 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2928 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2928 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2928 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2928 JACKSON AVE Unknown
2935 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3000 JACKSON AVE 1919
3000 JACKSON AVE 1917
3000 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3001 JACKSON AVE 1967
3006 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3006 JACKSON AVE 1928
3009 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3009 JACKSON AVE 1968
3010 JACKSON AVE 1927
3010 JACKSON AVE 1927
3010 JACKSON AVE 1927
3010 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3017 JACKSON AVE 1970
3017 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3017 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3020 JACKSON AVE 2001
3022 JACKSON AVE 2001
3030 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3030 JACKSON AVE 1926
3030 JACKSON AVE 1926
3030 JACKSON AVE 1926
3035 JACKSON AVE 1969
3035 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3036 JACKSON AVE 1954
3036 JACKSON AVE 1954
3038 JACKSON AVE 1948
3038 JACKSON AVE Unknown



3038 JACKSON AVE 2001
3045 JACKSON AVE 1971
3100 JACKSON AVE 1926
3100 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3104 JACKSON AVE 1925
3104 JACKSON AVE 1925
3108 JACKSON AVE 1929
3108 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3112 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3116 JACKSON AVE 1924
3116 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3120 JACKSON AVE 1942
3124 JACKSON AVE 1922
320 JACKSON AVE Unknown
320 JACKSON AVE Unknown
320 JACKSON AVE Unknown
320 JACKSON AVE Unknown
320 JACKSON AVE Unknown
320 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3214 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3214 JACKSON AVE 1978
3214 JACKSON AVE 1978
3214 JACKSON AVE 1978
3218 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3222 JACKSON AVE 1944
3222 JACKSON AVE 1927
3222 JACKSON AVE 1951
3230 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3230 JACKSON AVE Unknown
3230 JACKSON AVE 1906
3301 JACKSON AVE 1956
3301 JACKSON AVE 2001
21741 JEFFERY AVE Unknown
3221 LAWRENCE AVE 1990
3230 LAWRENCE AVE 1989
3231 LAWRENCE AVE 1993
3232 LAWRENCE AVE 1989
3300 LAWRENCE AVE 1982
3301 LAWRENCE AVE 1999
3302 LAWRENCE AVE 1979
3303 LAWRENCE AVE 1924
3305 LAWRENCE AVE 1922
3307 LAWRENCE AVE Unknown
3307 LAWRENCE AVE Unknown
3309 LAWRENCE AVE Unknown
3309 LAWRENCE AVE 1923
3312 LAWRENCE AVE Unknown



3312 LAWRENCE AVE 1979
3313 LAWRENCE AVE 1993
3314 LAWRENCE AVE Unknown
3314 LAWRENCE AVE 1952
3315 LAWRENCE AVE 1990
3317 LAWRENCE AVE 1960
3318 LAWRENCE AVE 1920
413 LONGWOOD DR 1971
3212 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3216 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3220 LYNWOOD AVE 1956
3224 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3225 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3228 LYNWOOD AVE 1958
3229 LYNWOOD AVE 1956
3232 LYNWOOD AVE 1960
3300 LYNWOOD AVE 1956
3301 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3304 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3305 LYNWOOD AVE 1956
3308 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3309 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3312 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3313 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3316 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3317 LYNWOOD AVE 1956
3320 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3321 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3324 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3325 LYNWOOD AVE 1956
3328 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
3332 LYNWOOD AVE 1958
3336 LYNWOOD AVE 1957
224 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1965
225 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
228 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1965
229 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
232 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1965
233 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
236 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
237 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
240 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
241 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
244 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1969
245 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
248 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
249 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966



252 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
253 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
256 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
257 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1968
260 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
261 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1968
264 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
265 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1969
268 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1966
269 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1969
273 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1961
3004 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1962
3008 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1961
3012 MAGNOLIA PLZ Unknown
3012 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1961
3016 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1961
3020 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1960
3020 MAGNOLIA PLZ Unknown
3024 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1960
3028 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1960
3028 MAGNOLIA PLZ Unknown
3032 MAGNOLIA PLZ 1961
3036 MAGNOLIA PLZ Unknown
224 MAPLE AVE 1961
225 MAPLE AVE 1958
228 MAPLE AVE 1959
229 MAPLE AVE 1958
232 MAPLE AVE 1958
233 MAPLE AVE 1958
236 MAPLE AVE 1958
237 MAPLE AVE 1958
240 MAPLE AVE 1958
241 MAPLE AVE 1958
244 MAPLE AVE 1958
245 MAPLE AVE 1958
248 MAPLE AVE 1958
249 MAPLE AVE 1958
252 MAPLE AVE 1958
253 MAPLE AVE 1958
256 MAPLE AVE 1958
257 MAPLE AVE 1958
260 MAPLE AVE 1958
261 MAPLE AVE 1958
264 MAPLE AVE 1958
265 MAPLE AVE 1958
268 MAPLE AVE 1958
269 MAPLE AVE 1958



272 MAPLE AVE 1958
273 MAPLE AVE 1958
276 MAPLE AVE 1958
277 MAPLE AVE 1958
280 MAPLE AVE 1961
281 MAPLE AVE 1958
22465 MICHIGAN AVE Unknown
22466 MILLER RD 1995
22472 MILLER RD 1987
22476 MILLER RD 1988
2248 MILLER RD Unknown
2705 MILLER AVE Unknown
2709 MILLER AVE 1913
2715 MILLER AVE Unknown
2715 MILLER AVE 1948
2717 MILLER AVE 1903
2717 MILLER AVE Unknown
2721 MILLER AVE 1903
2721 MILLER AVE Unknown
2725 MILLER AVE 1903
2729 MILLER AVE 1903
2733 MILLER AVE Unknown
2733 MILLER AVE 1919
2735 MILLER AVE 1903
2801 MILLER AVE 1954
2803 MILLER AVE Unknown
2805 MILLER AVE Unknown
2805 MILLER AVE 1917
2811 MILLER AVE 1968
2811 MILLER AVE 1968
2811 MILLER AVE 1968
2815 MILLER AVE 1967
2815 MILLER AVE 1967
2819 MILLER AVE 1965
2829 MILLER AVE 1963
2833 MILLER AVE 1960
2833 MILLER AVE 1960
2833 MILLER AVE Unknown
3002 MILLER AVE 1958
3002 MILLER AVE 1958
3005 MILLER AVE Unknown
3005 MILLER AVE 1929
3006 MILLER AVE 1924
3007 MILLER AVE 1933
3007 MILLER AVE 1933
3011 MILLER AVE 1930
3014 MILLER AVE 1954



3014 MILLER AVE 1954
3016 MILLER AVE 1955
3020 MILLER AVE Unknown
3020 MILLER AVE 1954
3027 MILLER AVE 1928
3033 MILLER AVE Unknown
3033 MILLER AVE Unknown
3033 MILLER AVE Unknown
3033 MILLER AVE 1951
3034 MILLER AVE 1944
3034 MILLER AVE 1944
3034 MILLER AVE 1944
3037 MILLER AVE 1958
3038 MILLER AVE 1911
3039 MILLER AVE 1929
3039 MILLER AVE 1929
3043 MILLER AVE 1953
3047 MILLER AVE 1929
3101 MILLER AVE 1956
3101 MILLER AVE 1956
3104 MILLER AVE Unknown
3104 MILLER AVE 1916
3105 MILLER AVE 1930
3106 MILLER AVE 1911
3109 MILLER AVE 1993
3110 MILLER AVE 1915
3110 MILLER AVE Unknown
3111 MILLER AVE 1948
3114 MILLER AVE 1913
3117 MILLER AVE 1971
3117 MILLER AVE 1971
3120 MILLER AVE 1913
3121 MILLER AVE 1929
3124 MILLER AVE 1962
3124 MILLER AVE 1962
3125 MILLER AVE 1955
3125 MILLER AVE 1955
3126 MILLER AVE 1911
3129 MILLER AVE 1925
3133 MILLER AVE 1925
3133 MILLER AVE Unknown
3180 MILLER RD 1991
3180 MILLER RD 1991
3201 MILLER AVE Unknown
3202 MILLER AVE 1952
3206 MILLER AVE 1952
3210 MILLER AVE 1953



3214 MILLER AVE 1954
3218 MILLER AVE 1952
3222 MILLER AVE 1953
3226 MILLER AVE 1953
3230 MILLER AVE 1953
3234 MILLER AVE 1954
3300 MILLER AVE 1956
3304 MILLER AVE 1955
3308 MILLER AVE 1955
3312 MILLER AVE 1955
3316 MILLER AVE 1955
3320 MILLER AVE 1955
3324 MILLER AVE 1955
3328 MILLER AVE 1955
3332 MILLER AVE 1955
3336 MILLER AVE 1956
3340 MILLER AVE 1955
3344 MILLER AVE 1955
224 PARK TER 1958
225 PARK TER 1959
228 PARK TER 1958
229 PARK TER 1959
232 PARK TER 1958
233 PARK TER 1960
236 PARK TER 1959
237 PARK TER 1959
240 PARK TER 1958
241 PARK TER 1960
244 PARK TER 1958
245 PARK TER 1959
248 PARK TER 1959
249 PARK TER 1959
252 PARK TER 1958
253 PARK TER 1959
256 PARK TER 1958
257 PARK TER 1959
260 PARK TER 1958
261 PARK TER 1959
264 PARK TER 1958
265 PARK TER 1959
268 PARK TER 1958
269 PARK TER 1959
272 PARK TER 1958
275 PARK TER Unknown
275 PARK TER Unknown
276 PARK TER 1958
280 PARK TER 1958



11 PAULSEN AVE 1970
13 PAULSEN AVE Unknown
15 PAULSEN AVE 1968
17 PAULSEN AVE Unknown
17 PAULSEN AVE Unknown
17 PAULSEN AVE Unknown
7 PAULSEN AVE Unknown
3037 ROSICLAIRE CT 2003
3038 ROSICLAIRE CT 1996
3041 ROSICLAIRE CT 1997
3042 ROSICLAIRE CT 2001
3047 ROSICLAIRE CT 2001
3048 ROSICLAIRE CT 1999
3100 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3101 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3104 ROSICLAIRE CT 1996
3105 ROSICLAIRE CT 1996
3109 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3110 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3113 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3114 ROSICLAIRE CT 1995
3118 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3119 ROSICLAIRE CT 1996
3122 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3125 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3126 ROSICLAIRE CT 1997
3131 ROSICLAIRE CT 1999
3132 ROSICLAIRE CT 1992
3136 ROSICLAIRE CT 1995
3137 ROSICLAIRE CT 1996
3140 ROSICLAIRE CT 1996
3141 ROSICLAIRE CT 1998
3146 ROSICLAIRE CT 2001
3147 ROSICLAIRE CT 2001
3150 ROSICLAIRE CT 1995
3151 ROSICLAIRE CT 2001
10 SAUK TRL 1955
100 SAUK TRL 1970
100 SAUK TRL Unknown
100 SAUK TRL Unknown
101 SAUK TRL 1927
1030 SAUK TRL Unknown
105 SAUK TRL 1949
105 SAUK TRL 1949
109 SAUK TRL 1950
109 SAUK TRL 1950
11 SAUK TRL 1957



12 SAUK TRL 1964
12 SAUK TRL Unknown
125 SAUK TRL 1952
126 SAUK TRL 1952
127 SAUK TRL Unknown
127 SAUK TRL 1952
13 SAUK TRL 1920
130 SAUK TRL 1953
131 SAUK TRL 1952
131 SAUK TRL 1952
132 SAUK TRL 1952
134 SAUK TRL 1952
135 SAUK TRL 1952
135 SAUK TRL 1952
138 SAUK TRL 1952
140 SAUK TRL 1952
142 SAUK TRL 1953
143 SAUK TRL 1952
144 SAUK TRL 1952
146 SAUK TRL 1952
147 SAUK TRL 1952
151 SAUK TRL 1952
155 SAUK TRL 1952
159 SAUK TRL 1985
159 SAUK TRL Unknown
162 SAUK TRL 1967
164 SAUK TRL 1963
168 SAUK TRL 1963
172 SAUK TRL 1963
186 SAUK TRL 1969
201 SAUK TRL 1971
201 SAUK TRL Unknown
201 SAUK TRL Unknown
201 SAUK TRL Unknown
201 SAUK TRL Unknown
201 SAUK TRL Unknown
201 SAUK TRL Unknown
210 SAUK TRL 1942
2128 SAUK TRL 1952
215 SAUK TRL 1955
219 SAUK TRL 1955
225 SAUK TRL 1955
229 SAUK TRL 1955
233 SAUK TRL 1956
237 SAUK TRL 1956
241 SAUK TRL 1956
245 SAUK TRL 1956



249 SAUK TRL 1956
253 SAUK TRL 1956
257 SAUK TRL 1956
258 SAUK TRL 1923
261 SAUK TRL 1956
265 SAUK TRL 1956
268 SAUK TRL 1952
269 SAUK TRL 1956
273 SAUK TRL 1956
276 SAUK TRL 1979
277 SAUK TRL 1956
277 SAUK TRL Unknown
279 SAUK TRL Unknown
279 SAUK TRL Unknown
280 SAUK TRL Unknown
280 SAUK TRL Unknown
281 SAUK TRL 1956
281 SAUK TRL 2000
284 SAUK TRL Unknown
284 SAUK TRL 1921
287 SAUK TRL 1957
289 SAUK TRL 1997
29 SAUK TRL Unknown
29 SAUK TRL 1966
290 SAUK TRL 1947
291 SAUK TRL 1957
30 SAUK TRL Unknown
30 SAUK TRL Unknown
30 SAUK TRL 1984
30 SAUK TRL 1984
30 SAUK TRL 1984
30 SAUK TRL Unknown
304 SAUK TRL 1979
31 SAUK TRL 1929
33 SAUK TRL 1955
33 SAUK TRL 1955
33 SAUK TRL Unknown
33 SAUK TRL Unknown
33 SAUK TRL Unknown
39 SAUK TRL 1966
40 SAUK TRL 1953
40 SAUK TRL 1953
41 SAUK TRL 1942
414 SAUK TRL 1972
42 SAUK TRL 1952
42 SAUK TRL Unknown
426 SAUK TRL 1998



43 SAUK TRL 1942
430 SAUK TRL 1998
44 SAUK TRL Unknown
44 SAUK TRL 1974
440 SAUK TRL 1998
443 SAUK TRL Unknown
445 SAUK TRL Unknown
447 SAUK TRL Unknown
449 SAUK TRL Unknown
45 SAUK TRL 1942
460 SAUK TRL 1998
51 SAUK TRL 1970
55 SAUK TRL 1980
70 SAUK TRL 2009
72 SAUK TRL 1989
8030 SAUK TRL Unknown
82 SAUK TRL 1986
87 SAUK TRL Unknown
97 SAUK TRL 1927
162 E SAUK TRAIL 1957
315 W SAUK TRAIL RD Unknown
345 E SAUK TRAIL Unknown
400 E SAUK TRAIL 1967
22900 SHERMAN RD 1992
22520 STATE ST 1966
22580 STATE ST Unknown
22620 STATE ST 1961
22630 S STATE ST 1941
23330 STATE ST 1947
23340 STATE ST 1967
300 STATE ST 1981
3000 STATE ST Unknown
3000 STATE ST Unknown
3100 STATE ST Unknown
3110 STATE ST Unknown
3117 STATE ST 1948
3140 STATE ST 1994
3150 STATE ST 1994
3202 STATE ST 1972
3202 STATE ST 1972
33 UNION AVE Unknown
20900 WESTERN AVE Unknown
3100 WILLOW RD 1958
3104 WILLOW RD 1958
3108 WILLOW RD 1958
3112 WILLOW RD 1958
3116 WILLOW RD 1957



3120 WILLOW RD 1957
3124 WILLOW RD 1957
3128 WILLOW RD 1957
3132 WILLOW RD 1957
3136 WILLOW RD 1961
3140 WILLOW RD 1957
3144 WILLOW RD 1957
3148 WILLOW RD 1957
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Applicant: IDNR Project Number:

Address:
Contact: Jonathan Flowers

3317 Chicago Road
South Chicago Heights, IL 60411

Alternate Number:
Date:

23-R0908.01

Project:
Address:

Lead Service Line Replacements
3317 Chicago Road, South Chicago Heights

Description:  Replacement of lead service lines with copper pipes.

07/17/2023
2400868Village of South Chicago Heights

Natural Resource Review Results
Consultation for Endangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075)

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database contains no record of State-listed threatened or endangered species, 
Illinois Natural Area Inventory sites, dedicated Illinois Nature Preserves, or registered Land and Water 
Reserves in the vicinity of the project location.   

Wetland Review (Part 1090)

The Illinois Wetlands Inventory shows wetlands within 250 feet of the project location.

An IDNR staff member will evaluate this information and contact you to request additional information 
or to terminate consultation if adverse effects are unlikely.

Location
The applicant is responsible for the 
accuracy of the location submitted 
for the project.

County: Cook

Township, Range, Section:
35N, 14E, 27
35N, 14E, 28
35N, 14E, 29
35N, 14E, 32
35N, 14E, 33
35N, 14E, 34

Government Jurisdiction
IL Environmental Protection Agency
Jonathan Flowers
10045 West Lincoln Highway
Frankfort, Illinois 60423 

IL Department of Natural Resources 
Contact
Adam Rawe
217-785-5500
Division of Ecosystems & Environment

Page 1 of 2



Disclaimer

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database cannot provide a conclusive statement on the presence, absence, or 
condition of natural resources in Illinois. This review reflects the information existing in the Database at the time 
of this inquiry, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a 
substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional 
protected resources are encountered during the project’s implementation, compliance with applicable statutes 
and regulations is required.

Terms of Use

By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to these terms. These terms may be 
revised by IDNR as necessary. If you continue to use the EcoCAT application after we post changes to these 
terms, it will mean that you accept such changes. If at any time you do not accept the Terms of Use, you may not 
continue to use the website.

1. The IDNR EcoCAT website was developed so that units of local government, state agencies and the public 
could request information or begin natural resource consultations on-line for the Illinois Endangered Species 
Protection Act, Illinois Natural Areas Preservation Act, and Illinois Interagency Wetland Policy Act. EcoCAT uses 
databases, Geographic Information System mapping, and a set of programmed decision rules to determine if 
proposed actions are in the vicinity of protected natural resources. By indicating your agreement to the Terms of 
Use for this application, you warrant that you will not use this web site for any other purpose.

2. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this website are strictly prohibited and 
may be punishable under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986 and/or the National Information 
Infrastructure Protection Act.

3. IDNR reserves the right to enhance, modify, alter, or suspend the website at any time without notice, or to 
terminate or restrict access.

Security

EcoCAT operates on a state of Illinois computer system. We may use software to monitor traffic and to identify 
unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information, to cause harm or otherwise to damage this 
site. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this server is strictly prohibited by law. 

Unauthorized use, tampering with or modification of this system, including supporting hardware or software, may 
subject the violator to criminal and civil penalties. In the event of unauthorized intrusion, all relevant information 
regarding possible violation of law may be provided to law enforcement officials.

Privacy

EcoCAT generates a public record subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act. Otherwise, IDNR 
uses the information submitted to EcoCAT solely for internal tracking purposes.

Page 2 of 2
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South Chicago Heights, IL 60411 0770

RE: Lead Service Line Replacements
       Project Number(s): 2400868 [23-R0908.01]
       County: Cook 

Dear Applicant:

Adam Rawe
Division of Ecosystems and Environment
217-785-5500

August 07, 2023

Jonathan Flowers
Village of South Chicago Heights
3317 Chicago Road

This letter is in reference to the project you recently submitted for consultation. The natural resource 
review provided by EcoCAT identified protected resources that may be in the vicinity of the proposed 
action. The Department has evaluated this information and concluded that adverse effects are unlikely. 
Therefore, consultation under 17 Ill. Adm. Code Part 1075 and 1090 is terminated.

Consultation for Part 1075 is valid for two years unless new information becomes available that was 
not previously considered; the proposed action is modified; or additional species, essential habitat, or 
Natural Areas are identified in the vicinity. If the project has not been implemented within two years of 
the date of this letter, or any of the above listed conditions develop, a new consultation is necessary. 
Consultation for Part 1090 (Interagency Wetland Policy Act) is valid for three years.

The natural resource review reflects the information existing in the Illinois Natural Heritage Database 
and the Illinois Wetlands Inventory at the time of the project submittal, and should not be regarded as a 
final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a substitute for detailed site surveys or 
field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional protected resources are encountered 
during the project’s implementation, you must comply with the applicable statutes and regulations. 
Also, note that termination does not imply IDNR's authorization or endorsement of the proposed 
action.

Please contact me if you have questions regarding this review.

JB Pritzker, Governor

Natalie Phelps Finnie, Director



From: Boyd, William
To: Jonathan Flowers
Subject: RE: Robbins LSLR Joint Application OWR Consultation
Date: Wednesday, October 28, 2020 10:27:28 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Jonathon,
Please be informed that water service line replacement can be automatically authorized with
Regional Permit No. 3. You do not need to submit and application to our office. As long as the
project abides by all the Terms and Conditions listed in the Regional Permit No. 3 this permit can
apply.
Link to Regional Permit No. 3:
https://www2.illinois.gov/dnr/WaterResources/Documents/ResmanRegionalPermit3.pdf
If you have any questions feel free to get in contact with our office.
Bill Boyd
William T. Boyd, P.E.
Chief, Northeastern Illinois Regulatory Programs Section
Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Office of Water Resources
2050 West Stearns Road
Bartlett, Illinois 60103
847-608-3116

From: Jonathan Flowers <jflowers@reltd.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 28, 2020 10:07 AM
To: Boyd, William <William.Boyd@Illinois.gov>
Subject: [External] Robbins LSLR Joint Application OWR Consultation
Hi Bill,
I have a lead water service line replacement project in the Village of Robbins (substantially the same
as described below for Itasca) that requires IDNR-OWR sign off. The joint application documents
have been attached. Does your agency need anything else to do the review? Thanks for your help.
Jonathan D. Flowers, PE
Project Engineer

Robinson logo+tag_TRANSPARENT

127 N. Walnut St. #200
Itasca, IL 60143
815-412-2015 Direct
224-388-1420 Cell
www.reltd.com

From: Boyd, William <William.Boyd@Illinois.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 3:01 PM
To: Jonathan Flowers <jflowers@reltd.com>
Subject: RE: Itasca OWR Consultation
Normally I was say yes but project in DuPage County can be delegated to DuPage County Economic
Development and Planning.
BB

mailto:William.Boyd@Illinois.gov
mailto:jflowers@reltd.com
https://www2.illinois.gov/dnr/WaterResources/Documents/ResmanRegionalPermit3.pdf
http://secure-web.cisco.com/16_1BnRyuyxJ3dCsp0CBbYqfZZPrrGPVBolS2a8iJA_w7_GNFGHJHIn54CJstSnvHQyCe5DIH6y1TmK83HILI9IXpuppR00BAgVKLv7ApGlCFu9leAYQQ6d8OFmYY0Uer2RmaVvXy3e59QpnEf7xQgQTrEE1Jh0JLnzILRZk04txRrlGnyv6JxVMcgfkfbiG5owwE19QN9dzkCXoNHc6I5q7LTKwPP9FpUhMLKwXO0dCseIuvg63eoJw-h1cjX0cSX91d2DSaSNSefKsBAOugyu46gZlIGw3YylNCU7ub8UbJe_aZFlcGY1jWZn-WU1EFcEdjg__nu8c-QYgi1DWmGpmk4ePgOodIVrk70TCYxVauuEXZ2xg0oa1jOnjAb2k3fEgZRYNdKzqFwj1H4w7tk-2uK2E-IRbUW7Dcv2ZsBeY/http%3A%2F%2Fwww.reltd.com%2F
mailto:William.Boyd@Illinois.gov
mailto:jflowers@reltd.com

<== Robinson





From: Jonathan Flowers <jflowers@reltd.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 9:48 AM
To: Boyd, William <William.Boyd@Illinois.gov>
Subject: [External] Itasca OWR Consultation
Hi Bill,
I received your contact information from Melanie Arnold at our office. She said that you had advised
her to submit for sign off based on Calumet City’s lead service line project having project area in the
floodplain. I wanted to ask you if we should do the same in Itasca. It’s the same type of project, with
excavations at the water main in the street and the b-box in the parkway. I have attached images
showing the project area and the associated flood maps. Could you please provide guidance on how
to proceed with permitting? Based on the maps, it will depend on the location of the water mains,
water services, and b-boxes whether or not there is any digging in the flood plain. Please feel free to
email or call back.
Thank you,
Jonathan D. Flowers, PE
Project Engineer

Robinson logo+tag_TRANSPARENT

127 N. Walnut St. #200
Itasca, IL 60143
815-412-2015 Direct
224-388-1420 Cell
www.reltd.com
This e-mail is intended for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. The message may
contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please notify the
sender of this e-mail by reply if you have received this message in error. Further, Robinson
Engineering makes no representation as to the long term compatibility, usability, or readability of
any attached digital or electronic file.

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information
or internal deliberative staff communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee.
Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited
and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender
immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, including all
attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure.

This e-mail is intended for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. The message may
contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please notify the
sender of this e-mail by reply if you have received this message in error. Further, Robinson

mailto:jflowers@reltd.com
mailto:William.Boyd@Illinois.gov
http://secure-web.cisco.com/1rXSiVwK9vgMD6IHR6BC7h1VqqBnnaMwSJqyZ7LtF04cQ1imwHqZXpx7p96F_bsy71Rz8N2XEuDQbzUuJ-7jZEi7Ls4lP8-O0hM64wZ_Lbm2QfBrB6ZxyZktZO7yupXuVre0KnnpFHv-Yw9oNHIPNzVQOaEUEFNZ0YZcfISvU_kKTt5vNrF1e7Q_WvNhcSVGNuY5mtcO7LcfhMN_QE9lDVwio1tKUV9OhlrYuS4Qu5WW8n4n5_3nm3gdX0YU_g_9zoU9UdTfp6-0EAltZk8r1akhez3eGr23Sx0suwbcBx5AMDU04yE5TKPZjFJqHanI3LoStcv5aAAt1eTFsT3GG3YwhxmUzKbFq3Q4BGLKUQEjukqam0baGkq0osM6vgIyTkuU3zJqeSjhTwrXohqv4ppyhCXJwr1MsJP-gvBjmk7-XeP8a3hfjW9KM4VU9E_CY/http%3A%2F%2Fwww.reltd.com%2F


Engineering makes no representation as to the long term compatibility, usability, or readability of
any attached digital or electronic file.



 

 

Pr
oj

ec
t P

la
n 

Pu
bl

ic
 W

at
er

 S
up

pl
y 

Lo
an

 P
ro

gr
am

 
Vi

lla
ge

 o
f S

ou
th

 C
hi

ca
go

 
He

ig
ht

s 
W

at
er

 S
ys

te
m

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 5 

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE 



Item No. Unit Unit Price Total

1 EACH $12,000.00  $    1,200,000.00

2 EACH $10,000.00  $ 1,000,000.00

3 EACH $500.00  $ 180,000.00

4 EACH $250.00  $    2,500.00

5 CUYD $78.00  $ 1,170.00

6 EACH $1,500.00  $ 15,000.00

$ 2,398,670.00         

$ 2,399,000.00  

$   239,900.00 

$   119,950.00

$  239,900.00

$ 2,998,750.00

The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract; he understands that he must show in the 

schedule the unit prices for which he proposes to perform each item of work; that the extensions must be made by him, and if not so done, his proposal 

may be rejected as irregular.

Items Quantity

Description

Location

Local Agency

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENT

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications.)

Bidder's Proposal for making Entire Improvements

PARTIAL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL

REL # 23-R0908.01 

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

See Map

Year #1 - Lead Service Replacements Preliminary Estimate of Cost

10

Village of South Chicago Heights

Schedule for Single Bid

15

FULL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION

INLET FILTERS   10

Subtotal

Subtotal Rounded-Up

Contingency (10%)

Design Engineering (5%) 

Construction Engineering

Total Cost

    360



Item No. Unit Unit Price Total

1 EACH $12,000.00  $    1,200,000.00

2 EACH $10,000.00  $ 1,000,000.00

3 EACH $500.00  $ 180,000.00

4 EACH $250.00  $    2,500.00

5 CUYD $78.00  $ 1,170.00

6 EACH $1,500.00  $ 15,000.00

$ 2,398,670.00         

$ 2,399,000.00  

$   239,900.00 

$   119,950.00

$  239,900.00

$ 2,998,750.00

The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract; he understands that he must show in the 

schedule the unit prices for which he proposes to perform each item of work; that the extensions must be made by him, and if not so done, his proposal 

may be rejected as irregular.

Items Quantity

Description

Location

Local Agency

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENT

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications.)

Bidder's Proposal for making Entire Improvements

PARTIAL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL

REL # 23-R0908.01 

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

See Map

Year #2 - Lead Service Replacements Preliminary Estimate of Cost

10

Village of South Chicago Heights

Schedule for Single Bid

15

FULL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION

INLET FILTERS   10

Subtotal

Subtotal Rounded-Up

Contingency (10%)

Design Engineering (5%) 

Construction Engineering

Total Cost

    360



Item No. Unit Unit Price Total

1 EACH $12,000.00  $    1,200,000.00

2 EACH $10,000.00  $ 1,000,000.00

3 EACH $500.00  $ 180,000.00

4 EACH $250.00  $    2,500.00

5 CUYD $78.00  $ 1,170.00

6 EACH $1,500.00  $ 15,000.00

$ 2,398,670.00         

$ 2,399,000.00  

$   239,900.00 

$   119,950.00

$  239,900.00

$ 2,998,750.00

The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract; he understands that he must show in the 

schedule the unit prices for which he proposes to perform each item of work; that the extensions must be made by him, and if not so done, his proposal 

may be rejected as irregular.

Items Quantity

Description

Location

Local Agency

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENT

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications.)

Bidder's Proposal for making Entire Improvements

PARTIAL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL

REL # 23-R0908.01 

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

See Map

Year #3 - Lead Service Replacements Preliminary Estimate of Cost

10

Village of South Chicago Heights

Schedule for Single Bid

15

FULL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION

INLET FILTERS   10

Subtotal

Subtotal Rounded-Up

Contingency (10%)

Design Engineering (5%) 

Construction Engineering

Total Cost

    360



Item No. Unit Unit Price Total

1 EACH $12,000.00  $    1,200,000.00

2 EACH $10,000.00  $ 1,000,000.00

3 EACH $500.00  $ 180,000.00

4 EACH $250.00  $    2,500.00

5 CUYD $78.00  $ 1,170.00

6 EACH $1,500.00  $ 15,000.00

$ 2,398,670.00         

$ 2,399,000.00  

$   239,900.00 

$   119,950.00

$  239,900.00

$ 2,998,750.00

The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract; he understands that he must show in the 

schedule the unit prices for which he proposes to perform each item of work; that the extensions must be made by him, and if not so done, his proposal 

may be rejected as irregular.

Items Quantity

Description

Location

Local Agency

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENT

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications.)

Bidder's Proposal for making Entire Improvements

PARTIAL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL

REL # 23-R0908.01 

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

See Map

Year #4 - Lead Service Replacements Preliminary Estimate of Cost

10

Village of South Chicago Heights

Schedule for Single Bid

15

FULL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION

INLET FILTERS   10

Subtotal

Subtotal Rounded-Up

Contingency (10%)

Design Engineering (5%) 

Construction Engineering

Total Cost

    360



Item No. Unit Unit Price Total

1 EACH $12,000.00  $    1,200,000.00

2 EACH $10,000.00  $ 1,000,000.00

3 EACH $500.00  $ 180,000.00

4 EACH $250.00  $    2,500.00

5 CUYD $78.00  $ 1,170.00

6 EACH $1,500.00  $ 15,000.00

$ 2,398,670.00         

$ 2,399,000.00  

$   239,900.00 

$   119,950.00

$  239,900.00

$ 2,998,750.00

The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract; he understands that he must show in the 

schedule the unit prices for which he proposes to perform each item of work; that the extensions must be made by him, and if not so done, his proposal 

may be rejected as irregular.

Items Quantity

Description

Location

Local Agency

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENT

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications.)

Bidder's Proposal for making Entire Improvements

PARTIAL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL

REL # 23-R0908.01 

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

See Map

Year #5 - Lead Service Replacements Preliminary Estimate of Cost

10

Village of South Chicago Heights

Schedule for Single Bid

15

FULL LEAD WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT 100

EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION

INLET FILTERS   10

Subtotal

Subtotal Rounded-Up

Contingency (10%)

Design Engineering (5%) 

Construction Engineering

Total Cost

    360
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APPENDIX 6 

SAFE DRINKING WATER INFORMATION SYSTEM (SDWIS) VIOLATION REPORT
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APPENDIX 7 

ORDINANCE AMENDING WATER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES 
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APPENDIX 8 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 































INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

To the Village President and Board of Trustees
Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois 
Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois as 
of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.,  
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois, as of December 31, 2022, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Village of South Chicago 
Heights, Illinois, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions.  
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ ability 
to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

8



• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ ability to continue as a going concern
for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 
Required Supplementary Information  
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis, budgetary comparison information, schedules of employer contributions, schedules of changes in the 
employer’s net pension liability and related ratios, schedule of investment returns and schedule of changes in the 
employer’s total OPEB liability and related ratios be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
Supplementary Information  
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund financial 
statements and schedules and the schedule of long-term debt requirements are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual 
fund financial statements and schedules and the schedules of long-term debt requirements are fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  
Other Information  
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises 
the introductory and statistical sections but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express 
an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 
consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial statements, 
or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude 
that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Hillside, Illinois 
June 27, 2023 
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Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Proprietary Funds

Statement of Fund Net Position
December 31, 2022

(The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,190          $ 316,900        $ 35,795               $ 365,885        
Accounts receivable (net of allowance
  for uncollectibles) 266,698        47,976          -                        314,674        
Due from other funds -                    200,000        -                        200,000        
Inventories 47,971          -                    -                        47,971          
Prepaid items -                    -                    -                        -                    

Total current assets 327,859        564,876        35,795               928,530        

Non-current assets:
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)
  Land 750               -                    -                        750               
  Buildings and system 2,590,739     846,900        -                        3,437,639     
  Improvements other than buildings -                    -                    61,169               61,169          
  Machinery and equipment -                    3,352            -                        3,352            

Total non-current assets 2,591,489     850,252        61,169               3,502,910     

Total assets $ 2,919,348     $ 1,415,128     $ 96,964               $ 4,431,440     

Deferred outflows of resources
Deferred items - IMRF 123,677        -                    -                        123,677        

Total assets and deferred 
outflows of resources $ 3,043,025     $ 1,415,128     $ 96,964               $ 4,555,117     

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 116,371        $ 2,151            $ 3,250                 $ 121,772        
Accrued payroll 4,333            -                    -                        4,333            
Compensated absences 2,664            -                    -                        2,664            
Due to other governments -                    38,450          -                        38,450          
Due to other funds 1,375,000     -                    -                        1,375,000     
Customer deposits 251,700        -                    -                        251,700        
Accrued interest payable 25,896          -                    -                        25,896          

Total current liabiliies 1,775,964     40,601          3,250                 1,819,815     

Noncurrent liabilities:
Due within one year
  Notes payable 173,120        -                    -                        173,120        
Due in more than one year
  Compensated absences 910               -                    -                        910               
  Net pension liability - IMRF 254,908        -                    -                        254,908        
  Notes payable 1,034,635     -                    -                        1,034,635     

Total noncurrent liabiliies 1,463,573     -                    -                        1,463,573     

Total liabilities $ 3,239,537     $ 40,601          $ 3,250                 $ 3,283,388     

Deferred inflows of resources
Property taxes $ 4,293            $ 4,293            $ -                        $ 8,586            
Deferred items - IMRF 638               -                    -                        638               

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 4,931            $ 4,293            $ -                        $ 9,224            

Total liabilites and deferred 
inflows of resources $ 3,244,468     $ 44,894          $ 3,250                 $ 3,292,612     

Net position
Net Investment in capital assets $ 2,467,033     $ 850,252        $ 61,169               $ 3,378,454     
Unrestricted (2,668,476)    519,982        32,545               (2,115,949)    

Total net position $ (201,443)       $ 1,370,234     $ 93,714               $ 1,262,505     

Water Fund Sewer Fund Totals

Business-type activities - Enterprise funds

Management Fund
Property
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Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Proprietary Funds

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
  and Changes in Fund Net Position
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement)

Operating revenues
Water sales $ 1,286,519     $ -                    $ -                         $ 1,286,519       
Sewer charges -                    143,645        -                         143,645          
Fines 23,017          3,056            30,000               56,073            
Interest -                    -                    7,805                 7,805              
Reimbursements 36,527          -                    -                         36,527            

Total operating revenues $ 1,346,950     $ 146,701        $ 37,805               $ 1,531,456       

Operating expenses
Administration $ 145,746        $ -                    $ -                         $ 145,746          
Cost of sales and services 1,004,130     16,547          79,656               1,100,333       
Depreciation 165,659        77,767          -                         243,426          

Total operating expenses $ 1,315,535     $ 94,314          $ 79,656               $ 1,489,505       

Operating income (loss) $ 31,415          $ 52,387          $ (41,851)              $ 41,951            

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Property tax $ (4,479)           $ 3,508            $ -                         $ (971)                
Grants 131,758        -                    -                         131,758          
Capital outlay (1,610)           -                    -                         (1,610)             
Gain on sale of capital assets -                    -                    425,000             425,000          
Interest expense (35,176)         -                    -                         (35,176)           

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) $ 90,493          $ 3,508            $ 425,000             $ 519,001          

Income (loss) before contributions
  and transfers $ 121,908        $ 55,895          $ 383,149             $ 560,952          

Capital contributions $ -                    $ -                    $ -                         $ -                      
Transfers out -                    -                    (955,000)            (955,000)         

Change in net position $ 121,908        $ 55,895          $ (571,851)            $ (394,048)         

Total net position, January 1 $ (323,351)       $ 1,314,339     $ 665,565             $ 1,656,553       

Total net position, December 31 $ (201,443)       $ 1,370,234     $ 93,714               $ 1,262,505       

Sewer
Fund Fund

Business-type activities - Enterprise funds
Water

Totals
Property 

Management Fund
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APPENDIX 9 

LOAN PAYBACK SCENARIOS 



City/Village Name: South Chicago Heights Amount of LSLR Projects 5
Project Cost: $3,000,000 (per project)

Water Revenues $1,346,950
Water Expenses $1,315,535
Balance $31,415

Scenarios Forgiveness Forgiven Amount Remaining Balance # of years Interest Rate Yearly Payment Maximum Annual Payment Payment Amount for 1 Loan Interest Paid
Scenario #1 49% $1,470,000.00 $1,530,000.00 40 0.00% $38,250.00 $191,250.00 $1,530,000.00 $0.00
Scenario #2 0% $0.00 $3,000,000.00 40 0.00% $75,000.00 $375,000.00 $3,000,000.00 $0.00

Water Usage per day GPD per bill Average Payment Water Users
Residential (Typical) gallons per day -                                    Residential 1311 Average Monthly Residential Bill: 50.15$                                 788,959.80$                               

Commercial (Typical) gallons per day -                                    Commercial 249 Average Monthly Commercial Bill: 186.74$                               557,990.20$                               
Total 1560

Water and Sewer Costs
Year Residential Water Rates Sewer Charge $0.00

2022-2023 $9.97 per 1000 gallons *for single family residential, min 5000 gal, billed bimonthly 0.09                                           
People
Households
Charged per month

Loan Scenario 1: Village Pays 50%, 5 projects over 45 years
Year Water Rates Residential Water Revenue Commercial Rates Commerical Revenue Sewer Revenue Water Rate Percent Increase Total Revenue Yearly Loan Payment Revenue - Loan Payment - Cost Net Balance Over Time

1 $50.15 $788,960 $186.74 $557,979 $0.00 3.0% $1,346,938.92 $38,250.00 -$6,846.08 $24,568.92
2 $51.65 $812,629 $192.34 $574,718 $0.00 3.0% $1,387,347.09 $76,500.00 -$4,687.91 $19,881.01
3 $53.20 $837,007 $198.11 $591,960 $0.00 3.0% $1,428,967.50 $114,750.00 -$1,317.50 $18,563.51
4 $54.80 $862,118 $204.06 $609,719 $0.00 3.0% $1,471,836.53 $153,000.00 $3,301.53 $21,865.03
5 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $31,071.65
6 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $40,278.28
7 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $49,484.90
8 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $58,691.52
9 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $67,898.14

10 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $77,104.76
11 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $86,311.38
12 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $95,518.00
13 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $104,724.62
14 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $113,931.24
15 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $123,137.86
16 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $132,344.48
17 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $141,551.11
18 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $150,757.73
19 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $159,964.35
20 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $169,170.97
21 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $178,377.59
22 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $187,584.21
23 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $196,790.83
24 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $205,997.45
25 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $215,204.07
26 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $224,410.69
27 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $233,617.32
28 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $242,823.94
29 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $252,030.56
30 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $261,237.18
31 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $270,443.80
32 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $279,650.42
33 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $288,857.04
34 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $298,063.66
35 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $307,270.28
36 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $316,476.90
37 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $325,683.53
38 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $334,890.15
39 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $344,096.77
40 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $191,250.00 $9,206.62 $353,303.39
41 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $153,000.00 $47,456.62 $400,760.01
42 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $114,750.00 $85,706.62 $486,466.63
43 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $76,500.00 $123,956.62 $610,423.25
44 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $38,250.00 $162,206.62 $772,629.87
45 $56.44 $887,981 $210.18 $628,010 $0.00 0.0% $1,515,991.62 $0.00 $200,456.62 $973,086.49

Net Income over 45 years $941,671.49

Water Costs
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Loan Scenario 2: Village Pays 100% for 5 projects over 45 years

Year Water Rates Residential Water Revenue Commercial Rates Commerical Revenue Sewer Revenue Water Rate Percent Increase Total Revenue Yearly Loan Payment Revenue - Loan Payment - Cost Net Balance Over Time
1 $50.15 $788,960 $186.74 $557,979 $0.00 5.0% $1,346,938.92 $75,000.00 -$43,596.08 -$12,181.08
2 $52.66 $828,408 $196.08 $585,878 $0.00 5.0% $1,414,285.87 $150,000.00 -$51,249.13 -$63,430.21
3 $55.29 $869,828 $205.88 $615,172 $0.00 5.0% $1,485,000.16 $225,000.00 -$55,534.84 -$118,965.05
4 $58.05 $913,320 $216.17 $645,931 $0.00 5.0% $1,559,250.17 $300,000.00 -$56,284.83 -$175,249.89
5 $60.96 $958,986 $226.98 $678,227 $0.00 5.0% $1,637,212.68 $375,000.00 -$53,322.32 -$228,572.21
6 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 -$200,033.90
7 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 -$171,495.59
8 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 -$142,957.28
9 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 -$114,418.97

10 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 -$85,880.66
11 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 -$57,342.36
12 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 -$28,804.05
13 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 -$265.74
14 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $28,272.57
15 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $56,810.88
16 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $85,349.19
17 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $113,887.50
18 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $142,425.81
19 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $170,964.12
20 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $199,502.43
21 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $228,040.74
22 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $256,579.05
23 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $285,117.36
24 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $313,655.67
25 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $342,193.98
26 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $370,732.29
27 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $399,270.60
28 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $427,808.90
29 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $456,347.21
30 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $484,885.52
31 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $513,423.83
32 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $541,962.14
33 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $570,500.45
34 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $599,038.76
35 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $627,577.07
36 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $656,115.38
37 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $684,653.69
38 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $713,192.00
39 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $741,730.31
40 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $375,000.00 $28,538.31 $770,268.62
41 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $300,000.00 $103,538.31 $873,806.93
42 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $225,000.00 $178,538.31 $1,052,345.24
43 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $150,000.00 $253,538.31 $1,305,883.55
44 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $75,000.00 $328,538.31 $1,634,421.86
45 $64.01 $1,006,935 $238.33 $712,138 $0.00 0.0% $1,719,073.31 $0.00 $403,538.31 $2,037,960.16

Net Income over 45 years $2,006,545.16
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